Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 1984
Author/Contributor:
Manning, Ian; O'Neill, Kiera; Davis, Mari
Publication details:
Working Paper No. 1984
Diary of Social Legislation and Policy
0725-2455 (ISSN)
Publication Date:
1987
DOI:
https://doi.org/10.26190/unsworks/1126
License:
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/au/
Link to license to see what you are allowed to do with this resource.
Downloaded from http://hdl.handle.net/1959.4/45509 in https://
unsworks.unsw.edu.au on 2023-01-09

1984

Diary of
Social
Legislation
and
Policy

A co-operative publishing project of the
National Institute of Economic and Industry
Research, the Australian Institute of Family
Studies , and the Social Welfare Research
Centre

National Institute of
Economic and Industry Research
Australian Institute of
Family Studies
Social Welfare Research Centre

©

Nat ional Inst itute of Econom ic and Industry Research ,
Melbourne ; Aust ralian Institute of Family Studies, Melbourne;
Soc ial Welfare Research Centre , University of New South Wales
October 1987

Nat iona l Library of Austra lia
Cataloguing -in-publication data
Diary of soc ial leg islation and po licy 1984
ISSN 0725-2455

Printed by Vital Instant Print
Typeset by Greg Richardson, NIEIR and Bookset

Contents
I ntro d uction
Social sec urity and welfare
1an M an ning

1

State social secu rity and welfare policy eve n ts 7
Department of Youth and Community Services, New South Wa les
Department of Welfare Services, Queensland
Department of Community Services, Victoria
Employm ent, unemploym ent and tr aining
Anthony King

9

Family law 13
Margaret H arrison
Sta te ad opt ion legislation a nd policy eve nts
Patricia H arper

13

Legislation and policy on reproductive technology
Patricia H arper
Immigration
K iera O'N eill
Housin g 20
Anne Cassidy
Health 21
Anne Cassidy
Index 25
Mari Davis

16

14

List of Abbreviations
ACTU
AID
AIDS
AlMA
AMA
AME P
ASLPR
AWSS
BLMR
C Ep
C HI'
CpI
C RA FT
CRS
CYSS
DEIR
ET
H ACC
IVF
NE AT
N H& MRC
O SH C
OSS
SYETp
WES p
WPP
WR EIp
YASP

Austra lian Cou nc il of Trade Unio ns
Art ificial In semination by Don or
Acq uire d Immune De ficien cy Syndro me
Australian In stitu te of Multi cultural Affairs
Austra lian Med ical Associatio n
Ad u lt Migrant Ed ucation Pro gram
Austra lian Seco nd Lan gu age Profi cien cy Ratin gs
Adu lt Wage Subs idy Scheme
Bu reau of Labour Mark et Research
Co m m u nity Em p loyme nt Pro gram
Co m mu nity Health Pr ogram
Co nsu mer Price Index
Com mo nwealth Rebate for Appre nt iceship Full-Time T raining
Co m mo nwea lth Reh abili tati on Service
Co mm unity Youth Su ppo rt Sche me
Department of Employment and Industrial Relation s
Embryo Transfer
Hom e a nd Co m m unity Care Pro gram
In Vitro Fertilization
Na tiona l Employment and T ra ining Syste m
Na tiona l Health and Medi cal Research Co unc il
O uts ide School Hou rs Care
Occ u pa tional Sha res Syste m
Special Youth Emp loyme nt Training Program
Wo men 's Eme rgency Services Pro gram
Wage Pau se Pro gram
Wom en 's Research a nd Employme nt Initiati ves Pr ogram
Youth Acco m mo dation Services Pro gram

Introduction
This Diary summarises the legislative and administrative changes made in the social
policy field during 1984 by the Commonwealth government and by some of the
State governments. It provides a ready reference for research workers, and can
also be used as a succinct and factual account of policy during the year.
The Diary follows the format of the 'd iaries' prepared by Helen Ferber and published in R. B. Scotton and Helen Ferber (eds) , Public Expenditures and Social Policy
in Australia (2 volumes, Melbourne, Longman Cheshire, 1978 and 1980). These
'diaries' covered the years 1972 to 1978 . The first Diary in the present series covered events for the calendar year 1980, with the events of each year since then
being covered by an annual Diary, copies of which are available from the sponsoring Institutes and Centre. Events for the calendar year 1979 were recorded in
supplements to the first three issues of the present series.
In addition to Commonwealth legislation and events, this Diary attempts to cover
the main policy changes at State level in the fields of social security and welfare. It
has not, however, proved possible to obtain complete coverage for all fields and all
States, and it is unlikely that State policy will be included in future issues.
This Diary covers the main areas of social policy apart from education (which will be
covered from 1985). However, it makes no mention of general economic policy or
political events. For these the reader is referred to the 'Diary of Recent Economic
Events and Policy Statements' included in each issue of the Australian Economic
Review, to the Diary of Political Events in each issue of Australian Quarterly, and to
the 'Broadcasting Chronology' included in Media Information Australia. For a longer
view of changes in the social security field the reader is referred to Development in
Social Security , A Compendium ofLegislative Changes Since 1908 (Department of Social
Security, Development Division Research Paper No. 20, Canberra, 1983). Readers
who wish to verify when Bills were introduced into Parliament, when Statutory
Rules notified, Acts assented to, and when commencement of Acts by Proclamation
occurred should consult the Monthly Legislation Summary issued by the Library of the
Attorney-General's Department, Canberra.
This issue was edited by Ian Manning and Kiera O'Neill of the National Institute of
Economic and Industry Research, and by Mari Davis of the Australian Institute of
Family Studies. Individual contributions by members of the two Institutes and
financial support from the Socia l Welfare Research Centre are gratefully acknowledged. Assistance was also received from the various government departments
whose policies are covered in the Diary , and this is again acknowledged with thanks.
Peter Brain
National Institute of Economic and Industry Research
Don Edgar
Australian Institute of Family Studies
Peter Saunders
Social Welfare Research Centre

Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 1984

Social Security and
Welfare
Compiled by Ian Manning
National Institute of Economic and
Industry Research
Melbourne

21 August 1984: It was announced in the Budget
that the rate of personal care subsidy to hostels for
aged or disabled residents would be increased from
$40 to $44 a week from 17 January 1985. The rate of
hostel care subsidy would then ri se from $10 to $11 a
week .
21 October 1984: Grants totalling more than $6 .5
million to provide new nursing homes and day care
centres for aged or disabled people were announced
by the Minister for Social Security.
30 October 1984: The Minister for Social Security
announced grants of $3 million to voluntary and
welfare organisations caring for aged or disabled
people, to provide for architectural upgrading of
accomodation facilities to meet current fire safety
and health requirements , construction standards .
Further upgrading grants would be announced
progressively.

Aged and Disabled Persons' Accomodation
20 January 1984: The Commonwealth Government's new guidelines for the provision of nursing
home facilities were released by the Minister for
Social Security and the Minister for Housing and
Construction. The guidelines were aimed at organisations seeking Commonwealth subsidies under the
Aged or Disabled Persons Homes Act , and set out
minimum standards which would have to be met.
9 February 1984: The Minister for Social Security
announced that the Government had agreed to the
forward commitment of $31.5 million for capital
expenditure on projects under the Aged or Disabled
Persons Homes Act and other related new projects.
The proposed funding would be targeted toward
residential accommodation and day care centres for
the aged, especially in areas of currently low
provision; the updating of existing accommodation to
meet fire safety and health requirements ; and
assistance to particular groups such as migrants and
Aborigines.
25 June 1984: The Minister for Social Security
announced a review into the standards of care and
services offered by hostels for aged and disabled
people. Beginning on 1 July, it would examine the
effects of the new subsidy arrangements which came
into effect on 1 January 1984; it would also examine
the adequacy of services and standards of care
provided to residents in hostels receiving Government subsidies, the availability of services for
disadvantaged groups and the needs of people living
in remote areas. The review would be conducted by
representatives from · the Australian Affiliation of
Voluntary Care Assoc iations, the Australian Council
on the Ageing, and the Departments of Health, Social
Security and Veterans' Affairs.
2 August 1984 : Grants totalling more than $19
million for the construction of new hostels, nursing
homes and self-contained units for the aged and
disabled were announced by the Minister for Social
Security.

National Advisory Councils on
Social Welfare
24 January 1985: The Minister for Social Security
announced a new National Advisory Council on
Social Welfare to advise the Minister on current
issues in social welfare. The Council is to consist of
ten members appointed for two-year terms and would
be chaired by Ms . Philippa Smith, a welfare
economist. The new Council would replace the
Na tiona l Consultative Council on Social Security. Its
terms of reference would include the assessment and
review of social welfare priorities and the identification of gaps and deficiencies in social welfare
programs. The Minister said he had also reviewed
the membership and operation of the State and
Territory Consultative Committees on Social
Welfare, which advise the Minister and the DirectorGeneral of the Department of Social Security
through the State Director on the administration of
Commonwealth Government social security and
welfare programs. New committees had been
established, each with eight members including a
nominee of the State or Territory Welfare Minister
and the Director of the State Council of Social
Service.

Inquiry into Social Security
Conspiracy Cases
31 January 1984: The Minister for Social Security
and the Attorney-General approved the estab lishment of a Commission of Inquiry, under Dame
Roma Mitchell, to advise the Government on
appropriate compensation to be paid to defendants in
the Social Security Conspiracy Case . The Commission of Inquiry would have the powers and
protections of a Royal Commission , including
protection from defamation for the Commissioner,

Social Securit y and Welfare

her sta ff a nd wit nesses, bu t it would not be a full sca le Royal Com mission a nd the comm issioner wou ld
not determin e questions of faul t .
26 March 1984 : T he Min is ter for Social Securit y
a nn ounced th a t , while the Co mm is s ion of In qu iry
was limited to persons who had been defendants in
cou rt pr oceed in gs , the Govern men t was pre pared to
con s ider a ny claim for compen sa t ion from a ny ot he r
person who se pe nsio n or benefi t was sus pended or
ca nce lle d duri ng th e eve nts of 1978.

including the additiona l $30 mill ion a n no u nced in
May 1984.
11 September 1984: Th e Min ister for Social Securit y
a nno unce d a n increase in fu ndi ng of $1.58 mill ion , or
nearl y 33 per cent, to imp rove exist ing se r vices for
vacation care and the outs ide schoo l hou rs ca re
program (OSHGl.
27 Se p te m be r 1984 : A re s e arch r ep or t on t he
prob lems ex perienced by ch il d re fu ge e s wi t hou t
pare n ts in Austra lia wa s la unched in Sydney by t he
Mini ster for Socia l Sec u rity. The repor t, Su rvivi ng
Without Par ents - Indoch inese Mi nors in N ew South
WaLes was pr epared by Careforc e , the welfar e a gency
ofthe Syd ney Anglica n Home Missi on .

Children's Services Program
1 February 1984: T he Minis ter for Social Secur ity
a n nou nced a new ra n ge of in it ia t ives u nd e r t he
Children's Se rvices Program ai me d at pr omot in g
devel op men t of work -re lated day care facilities . T he
Commonw ealth would provid e ope ra ti ona l and fee
relief su pport, whi le e mploye rs an d other age ncies
would be repon sibl e for capit al expe nses . Se rvices
would be managed by employee an d user grou ps a nd
wou ld pr ovide a pr opor tion of ca re places to families
from th e gene ra l community.
6 April 1984: T he Min ister for Socia l Security a nd
State Mi niste rs atte nding t he Fiftee nt h Ann ual
Con feren ce of Soci al Welfare Minis te rs in Perth
a nno unced a greement to co-ope rate to prov ide new
a nd expanded ch ild care facilities in high need a reas.
The Commonwealth would pro vid e $30 mi lli on in
1984-85 for new and expa nded se rvi ces, a n increa se
of $20 million ove r 1983-84. The States thr ou gh thei r
public work s pr ograms wou ld dev el op s ta n da r d
building plans a nd construction methods to facil itate
approva l and licensi ng.
8 April 1984: Joint Commonweal th/Sta te fund in g for
new se r vices for children wer e a nnounced in South
Australia a nd Western Au stralia. Further fund ing to
e stabli sh new centres a nd services under new
Commonw ealth/Sta te a gr ee me nts was announce d for
the other states and terr itor ies durin g the yea r .
18 May 1984 : The Mi nis te r for Social Se cu ri ty
announced su bstan tia l changes to Commonwealth
funded day -care se r vices for childre n, to be ope ra tive
from 1 July 1984 .
I July 1984: Un der a new sytem of fee relief the
income li mit for ma ximum rel ief would increa se from
$225 to $285 a week for families with t wo ch ildren,
linkin g it wit h li mits a p plica ble to su p po r ti ng
paren ts . This limit would be a uto mat ically indexe d
with a ny futu re adjustme nt to supporting parents'
benefit. Operating su bsi d ies for Famil y Da y Ca re
Schemes would a lso r ise from $10 to $12 a week for
each full -time place, with an extra $3 a week per
child for schemes with a high pr oportion of pa rt-ti me
placements. In addit ion , t he gu a ran teed min imum
level of suppor t would be increased from $18 200 for
one year to $30 000 per annum for two yea rs.
21 August 1984 : The Budget a lloca t ion for childre n' s
se r vices was $124.7 million, a rise of $44 .4 milli on

Senior Citizens' Centres
12 February 1984: Th e Mini st er for Social Security
a nnou nced a for wa rd com mi tm en t by the Gove rn me nt of $ 16 mi llion ove r th ree years, wit h $7 mill ion
available in 1984-85, for pr ovisi on of senior citizens '
cent res unde r t he St ate Gr ants (Ho me Ca re) Act . The
sta te s would be a sked to recom mend pr oject s on th e
basis of demonstrated ne ed par ticularl y in a rea s
whe re no facil ities exist.
4 October 1984 : Grants totalling nearly $870 000
were an nounced by th e Minister for Social Security
a nd th e Sou th Australian Min ister for Commun ity
Welfa re for se nio r ci tize ns' cen tre proj ect s in Sout h
Aus tra lia u nder th e States Gr an ts (Ho me Ca re) Act.
Sim ilar a n nou ncements foll owed for Queen sland an d
Western Austra lia (14 October 1984); Ne w South
Wales (17 October 1984) a nd Victoria (30 October
1984).

Women's Emergency Services
27 February 1984: T he Ministe r for Socia l Security
a n no u nce d t hat t he Governmen t had d ecid ed to
waive the doll a r-for-d oll ar ma tch in g requirem en t for
t he Wom en's Emergency Services Program (W ESP).
An a llocation of $4 million had bee n mad e in J ul y
1983 to ena ble the es ta blis h ment of t he na t ional progra m to provide as sistance to women's re fuge s. Th e
States an d t he Nor t he rn Te r r ito ry would now be
as ked to submi t prop osal s for th e WE SP fund s alloca ted, without bei ng required to match t he a llocation.
3 April 1984 : Approval was a n no unce d for th e
fu nding of pr ojects u nde r t he na t ion a l Wo me n's
E me rge ncy Se r vic e s Program in t h e Nort he r n
Te rri tor y, to talling $64 000 . Similar a nnounce me nts
were made for the ACT (11 April 1984 ); Weste rn
Austra lia, (13 April and 29 May 1984 ); Sou th
Australia (13 April and 11 Ma y 1984); Ne w South
Wales (13 April 1984), a nd for Victori a (19 April
1984).
21 August 1984 : Base le ve l fund in g , s u bject t o
negotia tion s wi t h t he States a nd t he No r t he rn

2

Diary of Social Legislat ion and Policy 1984

November, and by a further $2 from 1 May 1985 (as
well as the normal CPI increase) . The rate of
unemployment and sickness benefit for those single,
under eighteen and without dependents would
increse by $5 to $50 a week from 1 November for
those who have been in continuous receipt of payment for six months or more. The rate of unemployment and sickness benefits for single people under
eighteen who have dependents would increase to the
standard rate of pension. Also from 1 November,
supplementary assistance would increase from $10 to
$15 a week; family income supplement by $2 to $14 a
week , and the mother's/guardian's allowance by $2 to
$10 a week . Income limits for family income
supplement would be increased to bring them in line
with those applied to health care cards.

Territory, of $7 .83 million was provided in the
Commonwealth budget for the Women's Emergency
Services Program.
2 October 1984: The Minister for Social Security
announced increased funding for women's refuges
throughout Australia to bring the sal aries of child
care workers in to line with workers employed under
the Women's Emergency Services Program . The
salary increase, as well as approval for child care
programs in four new refuges, would add $190000 to
the child care component in funding women's
refuges.

Benefits Income Test
1 March 1984 : Changes in the free income allowance
for social security beneficiaries, foreshadowed in th e
Budget, took effect. Those on unemployment benefits
could earn $20 per week without losing any part of
their benefits; between $20 and $70 they would lose
50 cents for every $1 additional income, and over $70
they would lose $1 for every $1 of other income .
Uppe r limits for eligibility for health care cards and
family income supplement were also raised, and
allowances for children of unemployment and sickness beneficiaries were paid tax free from this date.

Handicapped Persons Welfare Programs
8 March 1984: The Minister for Social Security
reported that Federal Cabinet had approved a new
system of funding capital projects under the Handicapped Persons Welfare Program: this would enable
him to announce advance offers of grants to eligible
organisations up to twelve months ahead of funds
being available in the Budget. In 1984-85, a total of
$16 million wold be available under the Handicapped
Persons Assistance Act, $9 million being allocated to
new projects. High priority would be given to projects
enabling disabled persons to participate as independently as possible in the community.
13 April 1984: Grants totalling $8 million for 100
projects assisting the handicapped in all states were
announced by the Minister for Social Security. Of the
projects funded, 59 were for res idential programs.
Activity therapy centres and sheltered workshops
developments or extensions were approved in all
states, with emphasis on facilities in country areas,
on smaller community-based housing and on training for independent living skills.
26 August 1984: The Minister for Social Security
announced Government funding of up to $12 million
for new services for disabled people in 1985-86 under
the Handicapped Persons Assistance Act. He said
that consideration would be given to innovative ideas
for deli very of services provided they met the requirements of the Act . Private organisations were invited
to apply for funds and further applications could be
called at a later date if any legislative changes
resulted from the recommendations of the Handicapped Programs Review.
13 March 1984 : The Minister for Social Security
announced that the Handicapped Programs Review,
established in September 1983, had so far received
about 1400 submission . The aim of the current
consultation phase was to develop ideas presented in
those submissions and to discuss options leading to
recommendations for change reflecting the needs of
disabled people throughout Australia.

Rates of Pensions and Benefits
5 March 1984: The Minister for Social Security
announced that pensions and adult benefits would
increase by 4.1 per cent in May 1984 under the
automatic indexation provisions of the Social
Security Act. The standard rate of pension would rise
by $3.50 to $89.40 a week and the married couple
rate would rise by $5.90 to $149.10 a week, reflecting
the movement in the Consumer Price Index for the
six months to December 1983. Unemployment benefit for single persons over 18 with no ch ildren would
rise by $4 a week to $78 .60 a week, reflecting both
the indexation rise and a further increase of $2 a
week as a step to increasing the rate to the standard
rate of pension. New rates for pensions and supporting parents' benefits would operate from 3 May ;
unemployment, sickness and special benefits would
be paid at the new rate from the first payday on or
after 1 May , and increased income limits for health
care cards, family income supplement and pensioner
fringe benefits would apply from 1 May 1984.
.
21 August 1984: It was announced in the Budget
that, as a result of the fall in the CPI in the six
months to June 1984 , there would be no indexationadjustment to pensions and benefits in November
1984. However, basic rates of pension or benefits
would be increased from 1 November 1984 by $2.50 a
week for a single person and $2.10 a week for each
married person. Unemployment benefits for single
adults without dependents would a lso ri se by $2.50 in

3

Social Security and Welfare

Respite Care Program

1 November 1984: Rates of workers' compensation
benefits for Comm onw ealth e m p lo y e e s were
increased by 7.1 per cent, in line with the percentage
movement in Average Weekly Earnings over the
fir st half of 1984 .

11 April 1984: The Minister for Social Security
announced that the Commonwealth Government
would introduce legi slat ion to pro vid e for spec ia l
shor t- te r m accommoda t ion in su bsidise d hostel s for
fra il a ged and disabled people. It expec ted that some
1350 respite beds will become av a ila ble over the next
three years , with a bout half a va il a ble in 1983 -84 .
These will be used by elderly, frail or disabled people
being cared for in the community allowing their
carers to have a br eak. To qu alify for the new subsidy
hostels would have to maintain bed s for re spite care.
Those with up to fift y beds would be exp ected to keep
one bed for resp ite ca re and tho se with ove r fift y beds
to main tain two respite care bed s.
10 May 1984: An amendment t o the Aged or
Disabled Pe rsons Homes Act wa s introduc ed by th e
Minister repre senting the Minister for Social
Security to allow the in t rod uct ion of s hor t -t e r m
respite care for th e frail aged and disabled .
21 August 1984 : Details were given in the Budget
statement of the s ubsidy to encourage the provision
of re spite care beds in hostels. The su bsidy wou ld
commence in November 1984, a t a rate of$10 a week
for each approved re spite care bed occupied for less
than two weeks, a nd $50 a week for those occupied
for two weeks or more. These subsidies would be
increased by 10 per cent from 1 January 1985.
24 Oc to be r 1984 : The Minister for Social Security
announced further de tails of the respite care subsidy,
to be a vailable from th is date . Paym ent would be
made a t the rate of $40 a month for each respite care
bed occupied by an a ged or disabled person for up to
two weeks in that period, and $200 a month if the bed
was occupied for more th an two weeks. Resp ite care
might normally be provided for up to six weeks a nd
cou ld be extended for up to 12 week s.

So cial Securi ty a nd
Repat riation Legis latio n
10 May 1984 : Th e Minister representing the
Minister for Social Security introduced addit ions and
a mend me n ts to the Socia l Security a nd Repatriation
legisl ation . These cha nges included the introduction
of shor t-te r m re spite ca re accommodation for the
aged a nd d isabl ed (see Respite Care Program ).
Other addition s and amendments included : ( i )
Suppl ementary (rent) allowanc e would become
a va ila ble to sickness beneficiaries without dependen ts who a re hopitalised. This would a ssist them to
continue to meet rent payments while in hospital and
for them t o secu r e continued tenancy ; (ii) the
anomaly would be eli mi na t ed under the ben efits
inc om e t est where , in th e pa st , the t otal ben efit
rece ived by a married coupl e with private income ,
both of whom are entit led to benefit in t heir own
right, could be significantly less than where on ly one
spouse rece ived th e combined rate of benefit. This
would ens u re consi st ent treatment with pen sioners;
(ii i) th e anom al y would be removed which disad vanta ges th ose who recei ve a lump sum on the
terminat ion of e m ploy me n t in instalments, as
oppo sed to those who ju st take the lump su m. Th e
insta lments usu all y will not be included as income
for benefit purposes under the Bill, and (iv) the
payment of unemployment benefit may be postponed
a t present for a period of between s ix and twelve
weeks if the person's own action s caused his
unemployment. The Bill will eliminate this compulso ry minimum six we ek period because it ha s
resulted in persons suffering undue ha r dsh ip. For
example, a per son with a spouse and 3 children who
is dismissed by an employer for what might have
been some minor misd emeanour can s uffer the
double penalty of job loss and los ing six weeks '
benefit.
15 June 1984: The Social Securit y and Repatriation
Legisla tion Amendment Bill pas sed the Senate.

Remo te Are a Allow an ce
1 May 1984: A new allowance for pensioners and
other social security beneficiaries living in remote
areas came into effect. Permanent residents of areas
covered by Tax Zone A, which includes the entire
Northern Territory, the north-west of Queensland
the northern half of Western Australia, were eligible
for the new benefits and received an extra $7 a week
on single pension rates and a n extra $12 a week if
married, with $3.50 a week for each dependent ch ild .

Homeless Persons Assistance
11 May 1984 : The Minister for Socia l Security
announced th e government's intention to co-ordinate
all emergency and cri sis suppor t schemes under a
si n gle Accommodation Assistance Act. This was
being negotiated between the Commonwealth and
State governments, though the Minister recognised
the important role of non -government organisations
in this a rea.

Commonwe alt h Gove rn men t
Employe es Compensat ion
1 May 1984 : Rates of workers' compensation benefits
for Commonwealth employees wer e increased by 5.44
per cent, reflecting the percentage movement in
Average Weekly Earnings in the second half of 1983.

4

Diary of Social legislation and Policy 1984

24 May 1984: Commonwealth funding of $2 .1
million, an increase in funding of ten per cent over
the previous year, would be provided for the
continuation of the Youth Services Scheme, reported
the Minister for Social Security. The scheme provides
crisis accommodation and support services for
homeless youth and is cost-shared on a dollar-fordollar basis by the Commonwealth and State
governments.
26 June 1984 : The Minsister for Social Security and
the Victorian Minister for Community Welfare
Services announced continued fund ing until 30 June
1985 of the Youth Accommodation Services Program
(YASP), whose cost is shared equally between the
Commonwealth and State governments.
21 August 1984: It was announced in the Budget
that the government would introduce, subject to
negotiations with the States and Northern Territory,
a new Supported Accommodation Assistance
Program to operate from 1 January 1985 to 30 June
1989. The program would replace the Homeless
Persons' Assistance Program , the Women's
Emergency Services Program, the Youth Services
Scheme and related elements of both the Family
Support Services Scheme and the Children's Services
Program. The new program was to include three subprograms: The Youth Supported Accommodation
Program; the Women's Emergency Services Program, and the General Supported Accommo-dation
Program. In addition to funds transferred from
existing programs, $4.6 million would be available
from 1 January 1985 for this new program.

reform of the structure and form of social security
appeals. The Council recommended changes to the
Social Security Appeals Tribunals to establish an
external review tribunal able to hear and determine
appeals rather than merely make recommendations
to the Director-General.

Glossary of Social Security Terms

Pensioner Fringe Benefits

27 May 1984: The Minister for Social Security
launched a glossary of social security and welfare
terms in Vietnamese, the second in a series designed
to help non-English speaking Australians better
understand their rights and obligations when
applying for welfare assistance.

30 July 1984: A report entitled Pensioner Fringe
Benefits: Their Range, Cost and VaLue was released
by the Minister for Social Security. It had been
prepared by the Social Welfare Policy Secretariat
and provided information on the nature of fringe
benefits provided by the Commonwealth, the States
and Territories and the eligibility conditions for
pensioners, estimates of the 1982-83 costs of providing the benefits, and estimates of the 1981 -82
value of these benefits to individual pensioners.

Invalid Pension
29 June 1984 : The Minister for Social Security and
the Minister for Health announced the appointment
of the first travelling medical officers in Australia,
with the aim of streamlining medical examination of
social security claimants. The first appointments
were made in Tasmania, with one full -time officer in
the north of the state and one part-time officer for the
south.

Commonwealth Rehabilitation Service
2 July 1984 : The Minister for Social Security .
announced a new forward plan for the Commonwealth Rehabilitation Service (CRS) for the period
1984-85 to 1986-87 . There would be further
decentralisation of the service with the development
of smaller, more accessible community-based
services. Services would be specifically developed for
women, migrants and Aborigines. There would also
be provision for a systematic and continuing evaluation ofCRS programs.

Information Gathering by the Department
Of Social Security
12 June 1984: The Minister for Social Security
stated that a pensioner who refused to divulge
information about other pensioners would not lose
his pension under Section 135 TF of the Social
Security Act .

Special Benefits for Elderly Immigrants
1 August 1984: The Minister for Social Security
announced the release of new guidelines to help
many elderly immigrants receiving or applying for
Special Benefit. Changes in the guidelines would
apply to people who had migrated to Australia under
the Assurance of Support Scheme, previously known
as a maintenance guarantee, required in many cases
as a pre-condition for the entry of elderly immigrants
into Australia. Under the new guidelines, claimants
will now be assessed on the basis of their own

Social Security Appeals System
29 June 1984: The Minister for Secial Security and
the Attorney-General announced that the government had received recommendations from the
Administrative Review Council concerning the

5

Social Security and Welfare

Tubercu losis

financial circumstances, a nd the financial circumstances of the As suror will not be tak en i n to
accouont. The liability of Assuror s to repay to t he
Government mone y paid out in Special Benefit will
also be changed . If an Assurance of Support wa s
si gned afte r 2 April 1984, when a mendments to th e
Migr ation Act were proclaimed , t he Ass uro r's lega l
liability to rep ay Special Ben efit would cease when
the i mrrugrant in vo lve d becam e an Au stralian
Citizen. If an Assurance was signed before April 2, it
would cease to be rega r ded as valid when the person
in volved became a bsor bed in to the com munity.

21 A ugust 1984 : The Minister for Health a nnounced
that the Tuberculosis Act 1948 would be amended so
that, from 1 November 1984 , new s uffer ers from
tube rcu losi s would be tr eated in the sa me way a s
suffere rs fr om any other illness ; if they met the
e ligibi lity c ri t e ri a they would receive s ick ne s s
be nefit. Current suffere rs from tuberculosi s wou ld
receive a frozen rate of all owance until it wa s overtaken by the rate of sick ness benefit.

Method of Socia l Security Payments
Home and Community Care
6 September 1984: The Minister for Social Security
a nnou nced t ha t, from Janu ary 1985 , the main
method of socia l securi ty paym ents would be through
direct cred it to a bank or other cho sen financi al
institution . Pen sions a nd family a llowance cheques
would be con verted fir st , with un empl oym ent a nd
s ick ne ss bene fi ts following in Apr i l 1985 . Th ere
would be pr ovisi on to continue to ma il che q ues to
t hos e gr anted exe mptio n.

21 August 1984 : It wa s a nnounce d in th e Bud ge t
that the Government had decided to restructure its
suppor t for home a nd com muni ty ca re se r vices . It
would introduce a new Home and Commun it y Care
(HACC) pr ogram in t he form of a three-year, costshared, roll in g progra m s u bj ect t o sa t is fa ct ory
negotiations with th e St ates , th e Nor the rn Territory
and the Australian Capital T erritory . It inte nde d
t hat, from 1 July 1985, new legi slation would gi ve
effect to a greements reach ed be t ween the Commonweal th a nd th e States a nd Territories a nd t hat t his
legisla t ion will then repl ace r e le va n t existi ng
legislation for a number of current community care
programs including home nursing. The new pro gr am,
estimated to cost t he Commonwealth in excess of
$300 million over the fir st three ye ars, wo uld be
direct ed towards a ged and younge r di sa bled people
and fa milies in need of home care se r vices . In
addition to fund s provided in 1984-85 under existing
legislation , the Commonw ealth had a ll ocated a n
ad ditional $10 million for this program in 1984-85,
whic h would be provided on an unmatched basis to
the Sta tes a nd Te rritories if satisfactory agreements
were reached with the Commonwealth concerning
the new program. A condition of the agreements
would be that States maintain their commitments
u nd er existing cost-shared pr ogr a ms . In 1984-85
total Comm onwealth spe nding on home care services
would rise by 49 per cent to $91 .8 million.

Depa rt me nt of Com mu nity Se rvice s
11 December 1984 : The Prim e Mini ster announced
the creation of a new Department of Community
Services, wh ich would have respons ib ility for coor dina t in g all government so ci a l se c u ri ty, com munity ser vices a nd health and welfa re policies. It
wou ld administer progr ams whi ch p rovide or
s ubsidise services to the aged, the disabled , children
a nd others in s peci a l need. Th e new department
would include the Offices of Aged Care, Child Care
and t he Disabled, together wit h a policy coordination office re placing the Social Welfare Policy
Secretariat. Responsibility for nursing home s , home
nursing and asaistance for the disabled hitherto in
the Department of Health wou ld be transferred to the
Department of Com munity Se rvices . The Department of Social Security woul d retain re spon sibility
for payment of pensions and benefits.
14 December 1984 : The Minister for Community
Services announced grants to welfare agencies in a ll
states a nd territories for emergency relief programs
in 1984-8 5. T he grants, totalling a lmost $6 million,
included specific allocations for Aboriginal welfare
organisations .

Family Support Services Scheme
2 1 Au gus t 1984 : It was announced in the Budget
that, for the first time, the Government would make
a specific a llocation to the Fa mily Support Services
Sch e me sepa rately from fun ding for the Ch ildren's
Se rvices Program. An a llocation of $2 .39 million
wou ld be made from 1 J a n u ary 198 5 to extend
fundi ng for this scheme to 30 Septe mbe r 1985.

6

Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 1984

agreed to changes to police procedures aimed at
diverting minor offenders from the juvenile justice
system.

State Social Security
and Welfare Policy
Events

Queensland
Family and Community Development Bill

Compiled with the assistance of the
Department of Youth and Community
Services, New South Wales;
Department of Welfare Services,
Queensland;
Department of Community Services,
Victoria.

12 April 1984: A preliminary draft working copy o~ a
proposed Family and Community Development ~dl
to repeal and replace the existing Children's Services
Act was tabled in the Legislative Assembly .
Submissions were subsequently received on a wide
range of issues and further consideration is being
given to the Bill.

Parole Orders (Transfer) Act

New South Wales

26 April 1984: Assent was given to the Parole Orders
(T r a n s fe r ) Act 1984. The Act provides for the
reciprocal enforcement of parole orders across state
or territorial boundaries, all other states and territories having similar legislation. The Act allows the
appropriate authorities to request that their counterparts in another state or territory register a parole
order so that it has legal effect at that place. The
parolee must consent to or request such registration,
or be residing in the receiving state or territory.

Community Welfare Act
I February 1984: Partial implementation of the
Community Welfare Act 1982 was achieved when
Parts V and VI and a number of individual sections
were proclaimed by Parliament. The remainder of
the Act, which contains significant provisions, has
yet to be proclaimed. The Act has been the subject of
a comprehensive review from which a number of
amendments have been proposed. These amendments are currently being considered by the
Government.
26 October 1984: Additional sections of the
Community Welfare Act were proclaimed.

Prisoners (Interstate Transfer) Act
I July 1984: The Prisoners (Interstate Transfer) Act
was proclaimed and the Weekend Detention Act was
consequently repealed in part.

Young Offenders

Working Party on National Informations
Systems for Disabled People

II October 1984 : The New South Wales
Government announced plans for the reorganisation
of the Department of Youth and Community
Service's programs for young offenders. These plans
include the establishment of regional services to
enable retention of young offenders near their families or significant others; the introduction of a support scheme aimed at diverting young people from
institutions through the provision of community
supervision ; and the establishment of a lim ited
number of intensively staffed community cottages for
carefully selected young offenders. The construction
of a small high security unit to replace Endeavour
House, Tamworth, and the expansion of the community service order scheme whereby young offenders
complete a court specified period of unpaid community work as an alternative to a custodial sentence, are
also included in the plans. The Government has also

27 July 1984 : The Department of Welfare Services'
Disabled Persons Service will coordinate a Working
Paper on National Informations Systems for
Disabled People. The purpose of this is to ensure, if
possible, that the various states and territories use a
standardised terminology and software for ease of
communication amongst them.

Victoria
Long-term Residency in Caravan Parks
19 January 1984: A report entitled Long-term
Residency in Caravan Parks in Victoria was released .

7

St ate Social Security and We lfa re

I t r ecom m e nd ed t ha t lo ng-te r m r e s id en c y b e
legitimised , s ubject to th e deve lop ment of ap propri a te sta nda rds a nd regu lations.

1984 and the Community Welfare Service s Act 1970
and prov ides a non -cu s t od ial , commun ity ba sed
a lter na t ive for a n offender who would ot he rwise be
sen te nced to det ention in a youth training centre.
9 Augu st 1984: A boos t to s u bsi dised child ca r e
ser vices will r esult in mor e tha n 2600 ex t ra chi ld
ca re p la ces fo r Victo ri an s and t he creati on o f
h undre ds of job s. The to tal subsi dy of $7 million will
res ul t in a 25 per cent inc re as e in s ubsi d ise d ch ild
care places a nd fundi ng.
11 September 1984: Victo ria ha s sec ure d an ext ra
half mill ion doll ars from the Federa l Gove rn me nt to
fu nd 'a ft er school' services.
16 October 1984 : Assen t wa s gi ven to t he Chi ldre n
(Gua r dia n sh ip a nd Custody ) Act 1984. Thi s Act
provides t wo new orders fro m t he County Court or
t he Su pr e me Court to a llow relatives or non -r ela tives
to ga in orders for guardians hi p and cu stody as an
a lte rn ative to Adoption Orde rs .
20 Novemb er 1984 : A State/ Commo nwea lt h
go ve rn m e n t gra n t has esta bli shed 38 new 'afte r
school' a nd sev en 'before school' services in 35 municipa lities ide nt ifie d as bei n g in gr ea tes t need . For the
fir st time, the sche me a lso includes a n out of sc hoo l
hou rs se r vice a t a school for di sabled ch ildren .

Child Protection
12 Fe bruary 1984 : A specia l pilot child protection
ser vice has been establis hed in the Gou lburn Region.
T wo protec t ive assess me nt workers will work close ly
with police and ot he r se rvices on a 24-hour on-call
ba sis.
12 Jul y 198 4: A r ep or t , A Study of Co m m u n ity
R esponses to Chi ld Maltreatme nt : T he Developm ent
of Pr otocols, wa s relea sed. The re port challe nge d th e
pop u la r concept ion that children a re maltreated by
uncaring paren ts who are some t imes glibly lab ell ed
a s baby ba shers.
8 Augu st 1984 : The Children's Protection Society ,
wh ich sha re s with t he police the sta t utory duty of
inv esti gation of chi ld ma ltreatment, is to change it s
role . The Society's futu re role will be to assist the
government in developin g chi ld pr otection pro gr ams.

Victorian Community Foundation
Neighbourhood Houses Scheme

15 March 1984 : T he Victo ri an Co mmu n it y
Fou nd a t ion wa s la unched as a vehicl e for pub li c
don a t ion s to be used for a pproved com m u n ity
deve lopm en t progr am s. Th e Foundation will wor k in
part nership with the governme n t in t he raising a nd
di stribution of pu blic fu nds, these fund s will be
ma naged by t he ANZ e xec u to rs a n d Tr u s t e e s
Compa ny Lim ited .

13 October 1984 : A new Neig h bo u r hoo d Hou se s
Sc heme whi ch will provide funds for s uch faci lities in
eac h Re gion has bee n establis he d . The a mount
pr ovided to ea ch Neighbour hood Hous e will va ry , the
p r eci se a mo un t being r ecommended by the loc al
Region al Cons u lta ti ve Council.

Accomodation

Report on Low Income People

25 December 1984 : A new Sup por t Accomoda tion
Program for Peop le in Cr is is will commence in
Victoria from 1 January 1985. Th e p ro gram
provides for three separate ar eas - yout h; hom el ess
people a nd wom en's eme rge ncy se r vices .

28 December 1984: A major repor t entit led S ta te
C onces sio ns i n Vi cto r ia was relea sed on S tat e
gove rn me nt in it ia t ives for Victorian low in come
people. The report lists over 70 diffe rent St ate con cessi ons a nd low income support programs incl uding
wi nte r gas a nd electricity concession s.

Migrant Women Refuge Service
4 May 1984: Migr ant wom en a re curren tl y bein g
ass is te d by a n ew wo men's r efu ge se r v ice t hat
pr ovid es sev en part-t ime et h nic workers a nd a full t ime co-ord in a tor to work with mi gr an t wom en in
refuges.

Services to Children and Youth
15 May 1984 : Assent was gi ven to th e Penalties and
Sentences (Youth Attendence P rojects ) Ac t 1984.
This Act amends the Penalties and Sentences Ac t

8

Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 1984

time institutional training was not a viable option
and that there was a need for the development of
innovative approaches to training.
21 August 1984: The 1984-85 Commonwealth
Budget provided $122 million for trade training,
including $103 million for the Commonwealth
Rebate for Apprentice Full-time Training (CRAFT).
9 September 1984: The Minister for Employment
and Industrial Relations released the first in a
proposed annual series of reports on the labour
market for skilled trades. The report, The Labour
Market for Skills - Trends and Prospects, provides
the basis for determining the levels of skilled immigration under the Occupational Share System introduced on 1 July.
19 October 1984: The meeting in Hobart of the
Conference of Commonwealth and State Labour
Ministers considered a review of employment prospects for the trades and the impact of government
initiatives on apprentice intakes.

Employment,
Unemployment
and Training
Compiled by Anthony King
National Institute of Economic and
Industry Research
Melbourne

Trade Training
13 January 1984: The Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations released the report of the
Departments of Labour Advisory Committee
Working Party on the Supply of and Demand for
Skilled Labour. The report outlined a framework for
assessing the labour market for skilled trades.
22 January 1984: The Min ister for Employment and
Industrial Relations and the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs announced a new strategy
of improved planning designed to meet the need for
skilled workers through greater training of Australians and reduced reliance on skilled migrants.
The new procedures were expected to apply from July
1984 .
1 March 1984: A package of financial assistance
aimed at increasing apprenticeships was announced
by the Min ister for Employment and Industrial
Relations. The package, amounting to $19 million
over three years, included financial incentives to
encourage employers to take on additional apprentices and further financial incentives for employers
to take on more female apprentices.
18 May 1984: The Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations and the Western Australian
Minister for Planning, Employment, Training and
Consumer Affairs announced additional places in
pre-apprenticeship courses in Western Australia, as
part of the Commonwealth Government's offer to all
states and territories to create an additional 3000
trade-based pre-employment course places in 1984.
1 July 1984: The Occupational Share System, a new
system for determining levels of skilled immigration,
which was foreshadowed in January, replaced the
Occupational Demand System.
19 July 1984: The report of an inquiry into
educational aspects of apprenticeship training in
Australia, undertaken by the Commonwealth! State
Apprenticeship Committee Working Party on Institutional Trade Training, was released by the Minister
for Employment and Industrial Relations. The major
conclusions of the report included findings that full-

Employment and Training for Aborigines
7 February 1984: The Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations released a report on Aboriginal
unemployment produced by the Department of
Employment and Industrial Relations (OEIR) on the
basis of a survey of Aborigines registered with the
Commonwealth Employment Service (CES) during
June 1983. The main findings of the report, CES
Review of Aboriginal Unemployed, were that longterm unemployment was far more severe among
Aborigines than other job seekers and that Aborigines registered with the CES were disadvantaged by
a lack of education, of work-related skills and of
employment experience, particularly in the case of
Aborigines living in remote areas.
21 August 1984: The 1984-85 Commonwealth
Budget provided $50 .9 million for the Aboriginal
Training Program.
7 October 1984: When announcing the approval of a
number of new Community Employment Program
(CEP) projects for Aborigines, the Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations and the Minister
for Aboriginal Affairs announced that $10 million of
the 1984-85 allocation for CEP had been earmarked
specifically for projects for Aborigines and that a
total of $95 million would be spent on employment
and training programs for Abor igines in 1984-85.
25 October 1984: The Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations and the Minister for Aboriginal
Affairs announced the establishment of a Committee
of Review to examine all federal employment and
training programs for Aborigines. The Review of
Aboriginal Employment and Training Programs
would report by May 1985 and would be chaired by
Mr Mick Miller, a Commissioner of the Aboriginal
Development Commission and Chairman of the
North Queensland Land Council.

9

Employment, Unemployment and Training

Community-based Youth Support Programs

ment and community groups under the Program. The
minimum contribution from thes e groups would be
reduced from 30 per cent to 20 per cent and more
realistic provision would be made for the use of bona
fide non -cash contributions by project sponsors. The
new guidelines would take effect from 1 July 1984.
13 July 1984: The Minister for Employmen t a nd
Industrial Relations confirmed that e xis t in g job
creation projects, in particular Wage Pause Program
projects, would not be eligible for automatic
refunding under the CEP.
28 July 1984: The Minister for Employment and
Industrial Rel ations a nnounced that no new projects
would be approved under the Country Town Water
Supply Improvement Program component of th e CEP
in 1984-85 . The highly labour-intensive framework
of t he CEP had been found to be un su itable for such
projects.
21 August 1984: The 1984-85 Commonw ealth
Budget allocated $410 million to the CEP.
15 October 1984: When announcing the latest CEP
projects for women, th e Minister for Employm ent a nd
Industrial Rel ations and the Minister Assi sting the
Prime Minister on the Status of Women announced
the introduction of a 25 per cent women's job target to
the Jobs on Local Roads component of the CEP a nd
t ha t fu r t her spec ial efforts would be made to provide
places for women under the CEP.
31 October 1984: The Min is ter for Employment and
Industrial Relations said t ha t the CEP was meeting
its ke y object ive of providing valuabl e work
experience and training opportunities on worthwhile
community project s for th e most di sadvantaged
gr oup s of unemployed. The Minister was commenting upon release of a report on the operation of the
CEP during 1983-84, Community Employm ent
Program: The First Year, which was prepared by
DEIR .

10 February 1984: The Minister for Employment
and Industrial Relations released the report of a
study which examined the effectiveness of the
Community Youth Suppor t Sch eme (C YS S ) in
catering for the need s of young unemployed women.
The report, R esearch Study on the Community Y outh
Support Scheme and Young Women, was pr epared by
Professor Eileen Byrne.
8 June 1984: The Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations called for a pplica t ions from
exi sting CYSS projects and for proposed new projects
for CYSS funding for the 12 month grant period
commencing on 1 November 1984.
21 August 1984: The 1984-85 Commonw e alth
Budget incl uded provision for $26 .2 mill ion for
CYSS, a 23 per cent increase over 1983 -84 expenditure.
25 September 1984: The Acting Mini ster for
Employm ent and Industrial Relat ions a nnounced a
minimum 10 per cent incre ase in CYSS grant levels
fro m 1 November 1984 . The new gr ant level s wOljl<i
be $44 000, $72 000 a nd $100 000 . A number of new
CYSS measures to be in troduced in 1984 were a lso
a n nou nce d . The se i n c l u d e d : the a ll oca t io n of
$500000 in 1984-85 for train ing CYSS project
officers and local management committee members,
compared to $150 000 in 1983-84; a broadening of the
membersh ip on CYSS St ate Advisory Comm ittees;
a nd th e a lloca t ion of$500 000 in In itiative Gr an ts for
specia l CYSS measures to assist unemployed youn g
women a nd other particularly disadvantaged groups
in the labour market. These new measures were
largely a response to recommendations mad e in the
Byrne Report a nd in the Interim Report of th e
Committee oflnquiry into Labour Market Programs.
26 October 1984: Details ofCYSS project funding for
the year beginning 1 November 1984 were a n nounced by the Mini ster for Employment and Industrial
Relat ions . There would be 319 CYSS project s
including 14 new projects and 36 which would have
their funding levels upgraded.

Wage Pause Program
23 February 1984: The Minister for Employment
and Industrial Relations announced the release by
the Bureau of Labour Market Research of a n inter im
report on the Wage Pause Program (WPP), Public
S ector Job Cr eation; Interim Report on th e Wage
Pause Program. The report presented details of the
Program based on project and placement data from
65 per cent of all WPP projects.
30 June 1984: Funding of Wage Pause Program
projects ceased.

Community Employment Program
21 February 1984: The Minister for Employment
a nd Industrial Relations urged greater participation
by community groups in the Community Employment Program (CEP).
18 May 1984: A conference in Melbourne on the CEP
was opened by the Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations. The conference was convened
by DEIR and attended by representatives of organisations involved in implementation of the CEP.
6 June 1984: The Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations announced a revision of CEP
guidelines which would reduce the minimum level of
fin ancial contributions required from local govern-

Bureau of Labour Market Research
15 March 1984: The proceedings of a conference on
labour force participation which was s pons ored by
the BLMR were released by the Minister for
Employment and Industrial Relations. The report,

10

Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 1984

Victorian Ministry of Employment and Training, the
Women's Bureau of DEIR and the Office of Women's
Affairs of the Victorian Department of Premier and
Cabinet.

Labour Force Participation in Australia : The
Proceedings of a Conference. focussed on factors
influencing the participation of married females,
teenagers, migrant females and older job-seekers.
21 May 1984: The Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations announced the commencement
of the Australian National Longitudinal Survey of
Youth in the Labour Market which is to be undertaken by the BLMR. The Survey will run for several
years and invol ve the interviewing of the same group
of people at successive times in order to provide information on the labour market experience of youth and
on the impact of labour market programs. The first
year of the Survey will involve interviews with 5000
people, including 1000 people employed on the CEP.
22 June 1984: The Acting Minister for Employment
and Industrial Relations announced grants through
the BLMR over the next three years totalling
$240000 for the support and development of two
national centres of labour market research. The
centres are the National Institute for Labour Studies
at Flinders University and the Industrial Relations
Research Centre at the University of New South
Wales.
5 October 1984: The third monograph produced by
the BLMR, The National Employment and Train ing
System (NEAT) An Evaluation, was released by the
Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations.
20 September 1984: The BLMR released its
Submission to Committee of Inquiry into Labour
Market Programs. The BLMR submission focussed
on : evaluation procedures; the results of recent
evaluations of existing programs, labour market
planning and information on training.

Special Assistance for Large-Scale
Retrenchments
22 March 1984: The Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations and the New South Wales
Premier announced the commitment of $18.7 million
of federal funds toward construction by the ;-';SW
government of a seaboard grain-handling terminal at
Port Kembla. The funding was made under the
federal government's program of special employment
and training initiatives which was announced in
August last year. Further projects under the program
were announced during the year: $1.8 million for two
projects in Whyalla was announced on 1 June; and
$600 000 for a project in the Illawarra Region was
announced on 28 August.

Review of Labour Market Programs
7 June 1984: The Interim Report of the Committee
of Inquiry into Labour Market Programs was
released by the Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations. The report included preliminary recommendations concerning, in general, a
need for closer linkage between training, education
and work experience programs and, in particular,
SYETP, CYSS and apprenticeship support initiatives. The final report of the Committee was expected
at the end of 1984.

Employment and Training for Women
Extent of Employment and
Training Programs

7 March 1984: Assent to the Sex Discrimination Act
1984 was reported in Parliament.
29 May 1984: A Green Paper, Affirmative Action for
Women, proposing policies on affirmative action for
women in employment was tabled in Parliament.
21 August 1984: The 1984-85 Commonwealth
Budget included provision of $203 000 for establishment of a Women's Research and Employment
Initiatives Program (WREIP) to undertake research
into specific initiatives in women's employment.
30 August 1984: The Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations provided further details of the
WREIP. The Program would be administered by the
Women's Bureau of the Department of Employment
and Industrial Relations.
16 October 1984: Current government measures
directed at women in the labour market were
outlined by the ·Mi n is t e r for Employment and
Industrial Relations in an address to a conference on
women and their employment. The conference, From
Margin to Mainstream: A National Conference About
Women and Employment, was organised by the

30 June 1984: Commonwealth expenditure on
employment and training programs in 1983 -84
excluding the temporary job creation schemes,
amounted to $381 million which provided various
forms of assistance to 370 000 people. The total
expenditure included: $26 million for skills training;
$110 million for trade training; $136 million for
youth training, $53 million for special training; $25
million for community-based youth support; and $23
million for assistance for long ter m unemployed
adults. Expenditure on the WPP in 1983-84 was $148
million and on the CEP in 1983-84 was $285 million,
with 52 000 temporary jobs provided on CEP projects
which were approved or recommended by 30 June .
21 August 1984: The 1984-85 Commonwealth
Budget provided $846 million for labour market
programs, including $412 million for the CEP. Other
major features of the Budget allocation were: a 40 per
cent increase in expenditure on skills training; a 26

11

Employment, Unemployment and Training

Skills Training

per cent increase in expenditure on youth training; a
24 per cent increase in expenditure on training for
Aboriginals; and a 27 per cent increase in Adult
Wage Subsidy Scheme (AWSS) funds .

21 August 1984: The 1984-85 Commonwealth
Budget provided $36 million for skills training, an
increa se of 40 per cent over 1983 -84 levels.

Commonwealth Employment Service
Self-Employment Initiatives
10 July 1984: The Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations announced the appointment of
:\ir Michael Jenkins as National Director of the Commonwealth Employment Service. Mr Jenkins was a
Deputy Secretary of the Department of Employment
and Industrial Relations.

13 November 1984: In the Labour Party policy
speech for the forthcoming federal election, the
Prime Minister, foreshadowed the establishment of a
New Enterprise Incentive Scheme to assist those
unemployed who had viable business propositions to
generate their own employment opportunities. The
Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations
said the basis of the Scheme would be the provision of
income support, broadly equivalent to unemployment benefit entitlement, for up to a year for
unemployed people who are able to put forward a
viable business pr oposition. The proposed date of
commencement of the Scheme would be 1 March
1985 when it would be established on an experimental basis with an initial pilot program involving up to
600 participants.

Wage Subsidy Programs
27 July 1984: The Minister for Employment and
Industrial Relations announced admini strative
changes to the major wage subsidy programs: the
Special Youth Employment Training Program
(SYETPl, and the Adult Wage Subsidy Scheme
(AWSS). The principal change would be the replacement of the flat-rate SYETP subsidy by different
rates for different age groups with the Standard
SYETP rate set at around 40 per cent of average
earnings for the relevant age group. The $75 per
week subsidy under standard SYETP would be
replaced by weekly subsidy rates of: $50 for people
aged 15-17 years; $75 for people aged 18 to 19 years;
a nd $100 for people aged 20 years. Correspondingly,
the two-step Extended SYETP weekly su bs idy of
$100 and $75 would be reduced for 18 to 19 years olds
to $75 and $50. Other changes included: priority to be
given by the CES to the longer-term unemployed
when referring eligible people to SYETP and AWSS
positions; a new guideline that job-seekers would not
be subsidised under SYETP if they had worked in the
sa me type of job previously unless substantial new
skills were to be learned; and provisions which would
enable the CES to refuse further subsidies to any
employer.who is considered to abuse the programs by
using them as a continuing source of s u bs id ised
labour - specifically, employers would be required to
retain one in every three subsidised workers for at
least two months beyond the subsidy period. These
changes to the wage subsidy programs were made
partly as a response to the interim report of the
Committee of Inquiry into Labour Market Programs
and would come into effect on 3 July 1984 .
21 August 1984: The 1984-85 Commonwealth
Budget included provision of $108.9 million for the
SYETP and $40 .9 million for the AWSS to provide
subsidised employment for 87 500 unemployed young
people and 21 000 long-term unemployed adults.

12

Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 1984

State Adoption
Legislation and Policy

Family Law
Compiled by
Margaret Harrison
Institute of Family Studies
Melbourne

Compiled by
Patricia Harper
Institute of Family Studies
Melbourne

National Maintenance Inquiry Report
7 February 1984: The report of the National
Maintenance Inquiry was released for public
comment. Its major recommendation was that a
single national maintenance agency be established
with the following three primary policy objectives: to
reduce the hardships of supporting parents; to
preserve the integrity of the judicial system and to
reduce social security expenditure, in so far as this is
possible and reasonable. An appropriate aim of the
agency, as seen by the Inquiry, is to ensure, as far as
possible, that the moral responsibility to support
children is not abdicated. The major functions of the
agency as expressed in the report are as follows : to
assist applicants to obtain orders or negotiate
agreements; to receive and disburse money in respect
of orders for periodic maintenance or the payment of
quantifiable sums by way of maintenance, either
where the court has directed that payment be made
through the agency or one of the parties ha s so
requested; to assist with the enforcement of orders
and agreements upon default, whether or not
payments were previously payable through the
agency; to assist both applicants and respondents
who make out a reasonable case for variation to seek
a variation order; and to assist with financial
counselling. The report estimated that a maximum of
nearly 40 per cent of Australian maintenance orders
are fully complied with, and an additional 40 per cent
are neverpaid at all. As envisaged the agency would,
if possible, cover both Family Law Act and non
Family Law Act cases, should have a centralized
Canberra-based co-ordinating body and a network of
regional offices and should be set up as a separate
Commonwealth authority, with established links
with the taxation, social security and court systems.
To increase its efficiency the report recommended
that the agency should contain or have access to an
adequately staffed federal location unit to trace
absent payers. Other recommendations included
adoption of a scheme allowing for the divers ion of tax
refunds owing to maintenance debtors to the
maintenance collection and enforcement agency for
payment to the relevant maintenance applicants and
further examination by an appropriate specialist
group of the tax deductibility of maintenance
payments.

Australian Capital Territory
24 July 1984 : The Human Rights Commission issued
a Discussion Paper (No.5) on The Rights of
Relinquishing Mothers to Access to Information
concerning their Adopted Children. The Discussion
Paper is part of a study, by the Commission, of the
ACT Adoption of Children Ordinance 1965 The
purpose of the paper is to focus attention on the
rights to information and to privacy involved in
access to original adoption records. In particular, it
looks at the rights of relinquishing mothers to access
to information.

Victoria
2 May 1984: The Minister for Community Services
introduced in to the Victorian Parliament two bills to
reform Victoria's adoption law. These companion
bills were the Adoption Bill 1984 and the Children
(Guardianship and Custody) Bill 1984. Debate on the
Bills was deferred to the Spring session to enable
community debate , which resulted in some
amendments to the original bills.
16 October 1984 : Assent was -given to the Children
(Guardianship and Custody) Act 1984. This Act, a
companion act to the Adoption Act 1984, provides for
the Supreme Court or the Country Court to make an
order for guardianship and/or custody in favour of
three classes of people: (i) relatives, such as a grandmother or aunt, who are taking on responsibility for
the long term care of a child, such as a grandchild or
a niece/nephew; (ii) step-parents who seek to clarify
their status and legal rights and obligations with
respect to a step-child for whom they are caring, and
(iii) persons unrelated to a child who are taking on
the responsibility for the long term care of that child
and who seek to establish their status, -r igh t s and
obligations with respect to that child. The definitions
of guardianship and custody used in the legislation
are those advocated by the Family Law Council
Watson Committee and incorporated into the Family
Law Act by means of the 1983 amendments to that
act. The provisions of the Children (Guardianship

13

State Adoption Legislation and Policy

and Custody) Act 1984 are also relevant to the
operation of S.11-12 of the Adoption Act 1984 with
re spect to applications by step-pa r en ts or relatives to
adopt a child. The Act was proclaimed and took effect
as from 1 June 1985 .
13 November 1984 : Assent was g i ve n to the
Adoption Act 1984 which repealed th e Adoption of
Children Act 1964. This Act, a companion act to the
Children (Guardianship and Custody) Act 1984,
introduces major changes to adoption legislation and
practice in Victoria . The major provisions of the
Adoption Act , to be proclaimed in parts , include :
(i) access to identifyinglbirth information by adopted
persons, relinquishing parents, adoptive parents and
other family members; (i i) consents not to be taken
until at least 14 days after birth; (iii) th e consent of
the father of an ex -nuptial child to be required ,
provided paternity is established ; (iv) the introduction of clear guidelines in the placement of Aboriginal children; (v) changes in eligibility to adopt a
child; (vi) guardianship and/or custody orders to be
granted to step-parents and rel atives unl es s there
are special reasons for making an adoption order ;
(vii) adoption agencies are to be registered for up to
three year periods and their standards s u bj ect to
review. The se ct ions of th e Act enabling a do pte d
adults access to their original birth certificates took
effect from 14 April 1985.

Legislation and Policy
on Reproductive
Technology
Compiled by
Patricia Harper
Institute of Family Studies
Melbourne

Commonwealth
11 July 1984: The Asche Committee, a Committee to
consider issues relating to Artificial Insemination by
Donor lAID), In Vitro fertilization (IVF) , Embryo
Transfer (ET) and related matters presented its
Inter im Report to the f amily Law Council. The
report ident ified and discu ssed a number of policy
issues, recommended that a national body be set up
to advise federal, sta te and territory governments on
these matters so as to ensure uniformity, and was
forwarded by the Council to the Federal AttorneyGeneral.

New South Wales
May 1984: The Minister for Youth and Community
Services commissioned an internal review of
adoption policy and practice in New South Wales.
24 December 1984: A report entitled R evi ew of
Adoption Policy and Practice in New South Wales
was submitted to the Minister for Youth and Com munity Services and an advisory committee est a blished to examine and report on the contents of the
Review. An option paper and a review of the report
will be publicly available in September 1985.

New South Wales
13 July 1984: A report was presented to the ~SW
Government, entitled Human Arti{iciallnsemination
by Donor - Some Australian Perspectives (New South
Wales, 1983 -1984), July 1984 . This Report presented
the results of two surveys of public opinion on
artificial insemination and was carried out by Dr
Graernr- Rawson of the School of Health Administration at the University of New South Wales.
1 August 1984: The Artificial Conception Act, 1984
and its companion act, the Children (Equality of
Status) Amendment Act 1984 took effect . The
Artificial Conception Act which was passed in
February 1984 provides for the paternity and the
legal status of AID and IVf children born as a result
of the use of donated sperm . The Children (Equality
of Status) Amendment Act provides for presumptions
of paternity arising in cases where a husband has not
consented to the artificial insemination by donor of
hi s wife .
1 November 1984: The Law Reform Commission of
New South Wales released Human Arti{iciallnsemination: Arti{icial Conception Discussion Paper 1.
This Discussion Paper was released by the Law
Reform Commission to focus public attention on the

Western Australia
11 October 1984 : The Report of the Select
Committee of the Legislative Assembly appointed to
enquire into the Adoption of Children Amendment
Bill 1983 was presented . The Select Committee's
particular task was to enquire into the appropriateness of privately arranged adoptions in Western
Australia. The Committee concluded that the prevention of privately arranged adoptions, which was
the main purpose of the Bill, better s e r ved the
interests of all parties in the adoption triangle. The
Committee further recommended a more extensive
review of the Western Australian Adoption of Children Act 1896, and outlined a number of considerations to be taken into account in such a rev iew .

14

Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 1984

the Law Reform Commission of Tasmania, was
appointed as Chairman of the three member Committee. Its terms of reference were wide-ranging,
covering all aspects of AID, IVF and surrogate
motherhood. It was due to report to the government
inJune 1985 .
19 December 1984 : The Chalmers Committee
presented its Interim Report to the Minister for
Health. The report canvassed a range of issues and
indicated its tentative recommendations, subject to
further considerations.

issues for law reform relating to AID and to assist the
Commission in the preparation of a final report to the
Minister.

Queensland
1 March 1984: The Report of the Demack
Committee, the Report of the Special Committee
appointed by the Queensland Government to Enquire
into the Laws relating to Artificial Insemination, In
Vitro Fertilization and other Related Matters was
presented to the Queensland Cabinet. The Demack
Report contained recommendations covering the
provision and regulation of AID and IVF programs,
the establishment of legal status, and the prohibition
of surrogate motherhood. The report also recom mended the establishment of a Queensland Bioethics
Advisory Committee to advise the Queensland
Government on bioethical issues - with a membership reflecting varied expertise, perspectives and
experience.

Victoria
1 August 1984 : The Status of Children (Amendment)
Act 1984, which provides for the status of children
born following the use of AID or IVF, took effect. The
Act, based on the recommendations of the second
Waller Report, provides for establishing both
paternity and maternity where donor gametes are
used (whether donor sperm, donor ova or donor
embryo), and for establishing the legal status of the
children thus born and their parents.
15 August 1984: The final report of the Waller
Committee, a Committee appointed to consider the
social, ethical and legal issues arising from In Vitro
Fertilization was presented to the Victorian
Attorney-General. This Report on the Disposition of
Embryos produced by In Vitro Fertilization contained
recommendations covering the freezing, storage and
disposition of embryos, experimentation on embryos,
and the prohibition of surrogate motherhood . In
addition, the report recommended the establishment
of a Standing Review and the Advisory Body to
advise the Minister of Health in relation to
infertility.
20 November 1984: Assent was given to the
Infertility (Medical Procedures) Act 1984. This
legislation was introduced in March 1984 and was
based on the recommendations of the second Waller
Report. Debate was deferred until the Spring session.
In October 1984 the Bill, with a number of
amendments and new provisions arising out of the
final Waller Report, was debated . Following the
incorporation of amendments from the Upper House,
the Bill was finally passed in November 1984 . The
Act provides a system of regulation in Victoria of
IVF, AID and surrogate motherhood arrangementsincluding requiring the keeping of records by both
hospitals and the relevant government department.

South Australia
31 January 1984: A report, In Vitro Fertilization
and Artificial Insemination by Donor was presented
to the Health Commission of South Australia. The
Connon and Kelly Report contained recommendations concerning the legal status of children, donors
and the social parents in AID and in IVF programs
using donor gametes, the provision and regulation of
AID and IVF programs, and the prohibition of surrogate motherhood.
17 October 1984: The South Australian Legislative
Council set up a Select Committee on Artifical
Insemination by Donor, In Vitro Fertilization and
Embryo Transfer Procedures in South Australia. The
committee was set up with broad terms of reference,
to report back to Parliament in 1985 .
31 October 1984 : A Private Member's Bill, the
Fertilization Programmes (Preservation of Embryos)
Bill 1984 was introduced into the South Australian
Legislative Council. Debate was adjourned.
20 December 1984: The Family Relationship Act
Amendment Act, which was introduced in August
1984, was assented to. The Act provides for establishing both paternity and maternity where donor
gametes are used and for establishing the legal
status of the children and their parents and took
effect from 14 February 1985.

Western Australia
Tasmania
16 August 1984: The Meadows Committee presented
its Interim Report of the In Vitro Fertilization Ethics
Committee of Western Australia. The report discusses
a number of issues and makes recommendations with
respect to some aspects of the practice of IVF. In

28 August 1984: The Minister for Health established
a Committee to investigate Artificial Conception and
Related Matters. Mr Don Chalmers, Senior Lecturer
in Law at the University of Tasmania and member of

15

Legislation and Policy on Reproductive Technology

concluding, it recommends th a t the Minister for
Health conduct an evaluation of IVF in Western
Australia to as sist the Committee in its work and to
provide information as to the results and effects of
IVF.

Immigration
Compiled by Kiera O'Neill
National Institute of Economic
and Industry Research
Melbourne

Migrant Services
4 January 1984: Grants for migrant welfare valued
a t $7 .5 million over the next five years were
a n nou nced by the Minister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs. The grants were part of the Grantsin-aid Scheme and will ena ble 100 organisations to
employ socia l welfare staff to help migrants with
th eir se t t le me nt.
26 February 1984 : The Mini ster for Immigrat ion
a nd Ethnic Affairs released detail s of a national
su r vey which identified a r eas r equiring improved
se r vices for migrants. Th e s ur vey wa s commissi oned
to e xamine the most s ui t a b le loc ation s for the
national network of migrant r esource centres fund ed
by the Federal Government.
9 March 1984 : A book en titl ed Living in Australia
was launched by the Mini stry for Immigration a nd
Ethnic Affairs. It ha s been designed as a handy
guide-book a nd provides information people might
want to know in their first year in Australia . The
book will be rele ased later in the year in 13
languages and a further four translations are being
co m p le t e d under the Commun ity Employment
Program.
9 March 1984 : The Minister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs also launched a video kit for training
teachers and other professionals to rate non English
speakers' ability to speak , understand, read or write
English . The system is called the Au stralian Second
Language Proficiency Ratings (ASLPR) and will be
us ed by the Adult Migrant Education Program
(AME P).
29 May 1984 : A cost sharing agreement between the
Victorian and Federal governments will enable an
upgraded and fully professional legal interpreting
ser vice to be established in Victoria. The service will
be administered by the Victorian Ethnic Affairs
Commission:
7 June 1984: The Minister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs announced project grants· total ling
$75950 to 24 ethnic and community organisations.
The grants were made under the Migrant Project
Subsidies Scheme, which provides once only
subsidies of up to $10000 for projects in the field of
migrant welfare.

16

Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 1984

1985 . The Department is undertaking a detailed
assessment ofthe situation.
21 August 1984: The 1984-85 Budget provided for
the continuation of the community refugee
settlement scheme which enables people and groups
in the community to sponsor and assist refugees.

21 August 1984: The Budget allocations for
immigration and ethnic affairs were announced by
the Minister, they represent a 12.4 per cent increase
over the level of expenditure of 1983-84. The migrant
resource centre network will be extended and
strengthened ($1.835 million), the Adult Migrant
Education Program has been allocated a total of
$43 .74 million for its large range of services and the
level of funding for the Migrant Project Subsidy
Scheme has been maintained at $200000. New
agreements with the States have been negotiated for
the provision of translator and interpreter services
and with a much larger allocation being made in the
Budget for 1984-85 ($1.128 million) . Marginal
increases to existing departmental fees and charges
were also announced in the Budget. An allocation of
$500000 was made to the Special Broadcasting
Service to develop a pilot series of programs designed
to teach English to migrants was also made in
the Budget.
20 September 1984 : The Minister for Immigration
and Ethnic Affairs announced plans to open four new
adult migrant education 'self access' centres in
Sydney and Melbourne early in 1985 . The centres
allow migrants to learn English at their own pace, at
times convenient to them, under teacher guidance.
12 October 1984: The Migrant Resource Centre
Program received a $295000 boost in funding for
disadvantaged migrants in the under-serviced areas
of Sydney and Melbourne.
17 October 1984: The Minister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs announced a $100000 Community
Employment Program grant to the Ethnic Council of
Shepparton and District for the Shepparton
Multicultural contact house.
23 October 1984: Twenty one grants totalling
$90110 to migrant and community organisations
under the Migrant Project Subsidy Scheme were
announced by the Minister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs.

Australian Institute of
Multicultural Affairs
14 February 1984: Public consultations, as
recommended by the Committee of Review of the
AlMA, on administrative arrangements to implement the government's community relations and
multicultural policies would commence this week .
21 August 1984: The AlMA received a budget
allocation of $2.53 million. The Minister noted that
the government had yet to finalise consideration of
the report on the review of the AlMA and the
outcome of the community consultations.
11 October 1984: In a ministerial statement to
Parliament, the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic
Affairs announced the government's decision to
retain the AlMA. The government has considered
both the report from the Committee of Review of the
AlMA (8 December 1983) and the report of the
Council of the AlMA but does not accept the
recommendation that the Institute be replaced. The
government has decided to expand the functions of
the Institute and to increase the Council from 9 to 12
members. The objectives specified in the AlMA Act
will be amended to include a positive affirmation
that the AlMA should promote a just and equitable
society which accepts people irrespective of their
particular ethnic background and affords members
of different cultural and ethnic communities an
effective opportunity to participate in Australian
society and achieve their own potential.

Migrant Policy
Refugees
22 February 1984: A new strategy aimed at
determining Australia's needs for skilled workers
through improved planning which will emphasise
greater training of Australians and a reduced
reliance on skilled migrants was announced by the
Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations
and the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs.
One main element of the strategy is to undertake an
annual survey of skilled occupations so as to identify
those which require workers and thus allow the
education and training system to respond by
increasing the domestic supply. The new procedures
are currently being developed and are expected to
apply from the beginning of the 1984-85 financial
year.
7 March 1984: The Minister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs outlined to Parliament current

9 February 1984 : The Minister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs announced that the government had
decided to establish special entry arrangements for
Lebanese with close relatives in Australia directly
affected by the present fighting in Lebanon. The
arrangements will operate within the general
framework of special humanitarian entry provisions
but would have a number of distinctive features.
7 March 1984: Revised arrangements to resolve
resettlement claims by displaced East Timorese with
rights of residence in third countries were announced
by the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs.
19 April, 31 July, 31 October 1984: Extensions
were granted to the special concessions given to
Lebanese in Australia affected by the fighting in
their country. The next review would be in January

17

Imm igration

dev elopments in the Australian migrant program .
The As ian percenta ge in the program was ri sing due
to a les sening interest in sponsor s h ip from traditional source countr ies, a nd a n increas e in th e
number of refugees accepted. The gover nme n t wa s
a lso increa s in g t he d ir ect fa mi ly reun ion fr om
Vietnam.
30 May 1984 : The Min ister for Immi gration a nd
Ethnic Affa ir s announced the governmen t's im migration pr ogram for 1984-85. The expected inta ke for
the ye a r will be 72 000 and will include 42 000 family
reunion places , 1400 business migration places (4000
incl udi n g family ), 2700 skill ed migrant plac es (7500
incl uding famil y) and 14000 refuge e a nd specia l
humanitarian pro gr am plac es.
29 June 1984 : The Minister for Imm igration a nd
Ethnic Affairs announced t he in troduct ion of the
Occupational Shares System (OSS) unde r wh ich
people applying for entry in the skilled labour su bcategory would be selected . OSS comprises of 24
occupa ti on s a nd a llo ws for t he se lect ion of 27 00
a pp li ca n t s and the ir fa mi lie s in 1984-85. The
Minister also announced th at points aw arded for ag e
under the points sys tem ha ve been a mended for non
dependent children, br others a nd siste rs and ski lle d
labour a nd bu siness migr ation a pplica nts, effect ive
from 1 July.
18 July 1984 : The Ministe r for Immi gration a nd
Ethnic Affairs re le as ed de tail s of a number of
measures wh ich a im a t improving the business
mi grant program and tightening its proc edures to
ensure that possibilities for abuse are eliminated.
21 August 1984: The im mi gr a ti on pr ogram for
1984-85 was announced by the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs during his Budget speech.
The total intake is planned at 74000 , includ in g a
2000 refugee contingency reser ve . Refugee and
specia l humanitarian programs have been se t a t
16000 - 8000 for Indochinese, 1000 for Eastern
Europeans, 750 for Latin Americans, 750 for Middle
Eastern a nd 500 other . T he bus iness m igration
in ta ke will increa se to 4000 visas for busine ss
migrants and their families.
7 September 1984 : Th e Mini ster for Immigration
and Ethnic Affa irs detailed in a ministerial st a tement to Parliament the progress of the government's
migration program . He a lso expla ined the go vernment's approach to skilled a nd bu siness migration
a nd reported on hi s recent visit to North a nd South
America.

Sta te child welfare authorities and other child care
bod ies .
30 April 1984: A seminar held on the special needs of
mi grant women was s ee n by the Minister for
Imm igration and Ethnic Affa irs as a valuable way to
pi npo int way s to assis t migrant wom en . Furth er
se mina rs will be held in th e fut ure.
11 May 1984 : A national program, 'Language of
Chil dbir t h', designed to help childbearing migrant
women t o communicate more e ff e c t i vel y with
hospital st a ff was launched by the Minister for
Immigration a nd Ethnic Affai rs.
14 September 1984: A video about pre gnancy and
birth in Australia was made a va ilable. The video
ai ms to help migrant women who have difficulties in
Eng lis h a nd is ava il a ble in n in e languages, with
t hre e more to be completed soon.

Ethnic press survey
6 March 1984: A recently completed re search surve y
on ethnic pr ess had been commi ssioned by the
Department of Immigration a nd Ethnic Affai rs a nd
completed by Dr Maria Te nez aki s of Macquar ie
University, th e Mini ster said toda y. The study found
th at people wanted to se e a r ticles rel evant to th eir
need s in Au strali a , s uch as in for ma t ion ab out
se rvi ces, rights and so on. Advert ising by common wea lt h, state a nd local government a uthor ities was
also under repr esented . A si m i la r study in
Melbourne was nearing completion.

Citizenship
5 April 1984 : The Min ister for Immigration and
Et h ni c Affairs sa id th e computeris ation of Au stralia 's citizenship processing sys tem would provide
a better ser vice to th e public and would be more cost
effect ive.
11 October 1984: Th e Min ister for Immigration a nd
Ethnic Affairs welcom ed the succes sfu l passage of
t he Australian Citizenship Amendmen t Bill 1983
th rough both Houses of Parliament.
22 February 1985: Assent wa s g iven t o the
Australian Citizenship Amendment Bill.

Private Overseas Students
22 May 1984: The arrangements for 1985 inta ke of
private overseas students will rema in at 1984 levels
the Minister of Immigration a nd Ethnic Affairs
announced . A task force of officials had been
established to assist in the consideration of the
recommendations made in the Golding report on
overseas st udent policy and the J ackson report on
Australia 's overse as a id . The government has

Services for Migrant Women
24 February 1984 : The Mini ster for Immigration
and Ethnic Affairs announced that child care
ava i la ble under t h e Adult Migr ant Educa t ion
P rog ra m wa s being e xp anded a n d i m p r o ve d
followi ng cons u lta t ions with the Office of Child Care,

18

Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 1984

affairs and settlement. Each committee will meet
about four times a year and wil1 report to the ful1 23
member Council which will meet twice yearly.

therefore decided to delay implementation of any
new policies until the 1986 intake.
21 August 1985: Overseas student's charges for 1985
were announced by the Minister of Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs during his Budget speech - master
and doctorate $3350; courses in medicine, veterinary
science and dentistry $3100 and an other prescribed
courses $2500.
17 October 1984: The Overseas Students Charges
Amendment Bill 1984 was presented for its second
reading to the Senate.
22 February 1985: Assent was given to the Overseas
Students Charges Amendment Bill 1984 .

Immigration Review Panel
31 July 1984 : The Minister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs announced a substantial upgrading of
resources for considering appeals against decisions
made within his portfolio. This included an increase
in the membership of the appeals panel from 15 to 33.
The Administrative Review Council is also examining the appeal system within the Department and
a report is expected shortly.

Council on Overseas
Professional Qualifications
Settlement Centres
7 June 1984: The Minister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs, in a ministerial statement to Parliament, announced the establishment of a Council on
Overseas Professional Qualifications , formed in
response to the recommendations of the Fry
Committee Inquiry. Professor Peter Whitten has
been appointed chairperson.
21 August 1984: The Minister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs announced a 25 per cent increase in
operational expenditure and a further six staff for the
Council in his Budget speech.
17 September 1984: The appointment of seven
members to the Council were announced by the
Minister for Immigration and Ethnic affairs. They
were selected from nominations from state and
territory governments, ACTU, Confederation of
Australian Industry, the Ministry of Economic and
Industrial Relations and the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs.

21 August 1984: Eight shop front settlement centres
win be opened at a cost of $610000 in 1984-85 and
total1ing $1.3 million over three years. The centres
will provide an important link with the existing
network for new arrivals, the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs said in his Budget speech.
2 October 1984: Six migrant access centres
(settlement centres) will be located in or near the
capital city offices of the Department of Immigration
and Ethnic Affairs . They have been specially
designed to reach 80 per cent of new arrivals
providing them with a knowledge of services
available to them.

Population Forecasts
11 October 1984: The Minister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs tabled a report on the current trends
of Australian population, Australia's Population
Trends and Prospects 1984 .

National Population Council
7 June 1984: The Minister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs announced the establishment of the
National Population Council in a ministerial
statement to Parliament. The Council's task win be
to offer advice on a wide range of issues relevant to
the portfolio of immigration and ethnic affairs. The
Council will make recommendations on the
relationship between population growth, immigration, the economy and the quality of life . It is
replacing the Australian Council of Population and
Ethnic Affairs.
21 August 1984: The Budget includes funds of
$132500 for the operation of the National Population
Council, the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic
Affairs announced.
29 August 1985: Three committees were created at
the first meeting of the Council - immigration,
population and workforce planning; migration and
international law and refugee policy, and ethnic

19

Housing

21 August 1984: T he Commonwealth Federal
Bud get all ocated $623 million to t he St ates under the
Com mon wea lt h- Sta t e H ou s in g Agreemen t , a n
increase of nine per cent over the previous yea r, all
funds being prov id ed as non-repayable grants .
Addit iona l funds were made av ailable for Abor igin al
housing, mor tga ge a nd re nt reli ef, a nd $13 million
wa s allocated to th e new consolidated pro gram for
crisis accomoda tion.
13 September 1984: In making th e second reading
speech on the Housing Ass istance Bill, the Mini ster
for Hou s in g a nd Con struc t ion ou tlined the key
fea tures of the new Commonwealth-State Housing
Agr eemen t: a sys te m of low-sta r t loans to be admin iste r ed by th e St ates with repa yments geared to
income; yout h a nd si ng les to be e ligible for public
housin g assista nce ; rents for pub lic housing tenants
to be ba sed on costs instea d of market va lue; a rental
purchase program to enable public housing tenants
to purchase their hom e , with prov ision for public
dwellin g stock thus purcha sed to be repl ac ed;
assista nce to community groups and local government to pro vide for specific needs such as boardin g
house accommoda t ion, group housi n g and ho using
for si ngle people.
22 February 1985: Ass ent was gi ven to the Hou sin g
Assistance Bill 1984.

Housing
Compiled by Anne Cassidy
National Institute of Econom ic
and Industry Research
Melbourne

Assistance with Home Purchase
16 February 1984: Th e Minister for Hou sing a nd
Constru cti on a n nounced that at lea st 50 00 0 gran ts
would be mad e avai la ble u nd er t he Fi rst H ome
Own ers Sch eme in t he ini tial twelve months of ope ra tion to fir st home buy ers whose joint income sho uld
not exceed $27 900 .
27 June 1984 : On presen t in g th e 50000th F irst
Home Ownersh ip Sche me gra nt, t he Minister for
Housing and Con st ruc t ion said tha t his Departmen t
had received 550000 inquiries and 91 000 applica ti ons for as si stance since incept ion of the scheme in
October 1983 .
24 July 1984: Newcastle City Council , from 30 Jul y,
will operate it s Hous ing Information Service ne xt to
the First Home Owners Scheme office, thus pr oviding
in one location information on a ll forms of hou sin g
assistance.
21 August 1984 : The C ommonwe alth Budget
allocated fund ing of a n estima ted $265 million to the
First Home Owners Scheme. Upper income limits
would be reviewed for tho se purchasers contractin g
to buy or build a hou se after 21 August.

Rese a rch and Plann ing
9 May 1984: Experimental hou sing estate developments a re to be set up in New South Wales, Victoria
a n d Quee nsland to d emonstrate cost-savi ng
innovations.
19 June 1984: The Victorian Government released
its re view of fin ancial in stitutions which examined
the roles of housing finance institutions under St ate
control , with particular regard to the changing
financial environment arising from decisions taken
following the Campbell a nd Martin Committee
reports.
21 August 1984: A sur vey of Commonwea lth civil
staff housing was an nounced to document sta nda rds
a nd level of a menity , with $535000 a lloca t ed for
pr iori ty upgrading works.
3 October 1984 : The Min ister for Hous ing a nd
Con struction announced th e forma tion of the
Aus t ra lia n Hous in g Council , to be made up of representati ves fr om ind ust r y, gove r n me n t , fi na nce,
consumers a nd uni ons.
3 October 1984: Pr ofessor Fred Gr ue n, head of th e
Departmen t of Economics, Rese arch School of Social
Sciences at-t he Aust ral ian Na tio na l University, was
a ppointed chairma n of th e Ind ic at iv e Plann in g
Counci l for the Housing Industry .
27 November 1984: A Federal Government study of
land a vailable for hou sing, entitled R esidential Land
S tock Study which rev eal ed th at stock lev el s had
falle n consi de ra bly over the last five years in most

Co mmo nw ealth-State Hou sing
Agr ee men t
4 March 1984: The Minister for Hou sing a n d
Construction sa id that in renegotiating the
Commonwealth-State Hou sing Agreement n ew
initiatives und er cons ide ra tion include d an increa se
in the guaranteed min im um leve l of Commonw eal th
fund in g, a syst e m of cost-ba sed rents for public
housing, a renta l purcha se sche me for lower inc ome
public hous in g ten an ts, an d new programs to pro vide
bette r amenities on ex isti ng ho using estates , to
encour a ge local gover nment to provide resources to
house lower income ea rne rs and to assist com mun ity
grou ps to pr ovide low cost re n tal housing. Met hods
were bei ng examined of attracti ng borrowings from
the private sector to State housin g authorities.
17 Ma y 1984 : Th e Federal Government guaranteed a
minim u m fu nd in g for public housing of $1 50 0
mill ion to th e States a nd t he Northe rn Ter ri tor y for
t he first th ree years of the new Commonwealth-State
Ho using Agr eement due to opera te from I J uly 1984.

20

Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 1984

cities, would help in future planning by both governments and developers.

Health
Local Community Housing Program .
21 August 1984: The Minister for Housing and
Construction announced a new scheme, entitled the
Local Community Housing Program which will
provide opportunity for tenants to be actively
involved in managing their housing. A total of $27
million will be provided over three years, with $7
million allocated for 1984-85 to the State governments to provide financial ass istance to local
governments and community groups to buy, build,
lease or up-grade dwellings for low cost rental
housing. Local communities will be able to borrow
from the private sector with government assistance.

Compiled by Anne Cassidy
National Institute of Economic
and Industry Research
Melbourne

Private Practice Rights in Public Hospitals
17 January 1984: Guidelines for rights of private
practice in public hospitals for diagnostic specialists,
particularly pathologists and radiologists would be
gazetted next week . Four principles would be
embodied: all accounts for prescribed services for
private patients in public hospitals should be raised
by the hospital in the name of the diagnostic
specialist, all medical charges should be at or below
the schedule fee, a facility charge should be paid to
the hospital by the doctors for equipment and staff
used in the treatment of private patients, and full time salaried radiologists, pathologists, radio therapists and specialists in nuclear medicine should
be permitted to earn up to 25 per cent of senior
specialist's salary from treating private patients in
public hospitals, all earnings over that amount being
placed in a hospital fund to be used for education,
equipment and relevant professional travel.
24 January 1984: Professor David Penington, Dean
of the Faculty of Medicine at the University of
Melbourne, was appointed Chairman of the Committee of Inquiry into Private Practice Arrangements in
Public Hospitals under Medicare, with the two other
members appointed by the Australian Medical
Association and the Federal Government.
1'6 February 1984: The Minister for Health
announced that the AMA had agreed on the terms of
reference and to participate in the Inquiry.
3 April 1984 : The Minister for Health reported the
passage through the Senate of an amendment to
Section 17 of the Health Insurance Act providing for
Parliamentary scrutiny of guidelines for rights of
private practice in public hospitals.
27 June 1984: The progress report of the Penington
Inquiry was presented to the Minister for Health.
11 October 1984: The report of the Penington
Inquiry was tabled in Parliament. It proposed,
among other things, the regulation of the charging
practices of all doctors in public hospitals.

Health Insurance and Medicare
15 February 1984: From 1 February 1984 any driver
over the age of 70 or suffering from diabetes or

21

Health

Community Health Program

epilepsy, living in tho se States or Territories which
require medical examination by law, would be
entitled to Med icare benefits towards the costs of
such examination .
5 March 1984: The Minister for Health announced
that the Qu eensland government had agreed to sign
the Medicare agreement.
13 July 1984: It was announced that Judge Robyn
Layton was to chair the Medicare Benefits Review
Committee which had been set up to overhaul the
medical benefits schedule. The Committee would
consider whether the current scope of the Medicare
arrangements should be extended to provide benefits
for certain paramedical services, and it would
examine all a spect s of the current medical benefits
schedule and the relevant provisions of the Health
Insurance Act and associated regulations.
21 August 1984 : The Minister for Health announced
that with effect from I July 1984 the low income
thresholds, below which no Medicare levy is paid,
were to be ra ised to $7110 for a single taxpayer
without dependants, and to $11 803 for a married
couple or sole parent, with the additional amount for
each dependent child or student being $1330. The
liability ceiling would be raised to $750 per annum.
11 October 1984 : The Minister for Health
announced the opening of negotiations for a reciprocal agreement on health care between Italy and
Australia and said that similar agreements with
other countries were envisaged under Medicare.

18 April 1984 : The Minister for Health announced a
grant of $32 100 by the Federal government to the
Australian Community Health Association to enable
a small national secretariat to be established under
the Community Health Program (CHPl. Furth er
similar grants were announced during the year to a
number of national organisations, including the
National Epilepsy Association of Australia, the Australian Brain Foundation, the Australian National
Council for the Blind and the Australian Diabetes
Foundation .

Medical Fees and Benefits
2 May 1984 : The Minister for Health commented on
the fee increases handed down in the report of the
1984 medical fees inquiry by the Deputy President of
the Arbitration Commission. The increases , operative from 15 June 1984 to 30 April 1985 are in
addition to the increase of 4.3 per cent which applied
from I March 1984.
21 August 1984 : The Minister for Health announced
an increase in the Budget allocation for 1984-85 to
$15 million for the Isolated Patients' Travel and
Accommodation Assistance Scheme, which helps
people living in isolated areas to meet travel and
accommodation costs when required to travel more
than 200 km to consult the nearest suitable
specialist.

Care for the Aged
Aids for Disabled People

11 April 1984: The Minister for Health announced
Federal Government funding grants for eight
projects to help older citizens 'get more out of life' .
The grants would be made to a range of organisations
who would demonstrate their projects around
Australia.
21 August 1984 : The Minister for Health and the
Minister for Social Security announced provision in
the Budget for the Home and Community Care
program whose costs would be shared with the States
and Territories. New legislation would give effect to
agreements with them, replacing a number of
current community care programs with a comprehensive range of integrated community care services.
Greater emphasis would be placed on home care
services, home help, delivered meals, home maintenance, home nursing and paramedical services . In
1984-85 in addition to existing Commonwealth
funding, a sum of $10 million had been allocated on
an unmatched basis. Commonwealth spending on
general home care services in 1984-85 would total
$91.8 million.
14 November 1984: The Minister for Housing
announced th at the Home and Community Care
program would attract $300 million federal funding
over the next three years.

26 May 1984 : The Min ister for Health announced an
emergency grant of $3.8 million for the Program of
Aids for Disabled People, bringing the total grant for
1983-84 to $10 .9 million.
21 August 1984: The Federal Government allocated
$11.1 million in 1984-85 for the program of aids for
disabled people, to provide specified aids to increase
the level of independence of disabled people in
domestic situations who are not eligible for assistanc e under existing Commonwealth or State government programs.
13 September 1984: The Min ister for Health
announced that the National Health Act is to be
amended to a llow t he Commonwealth to pay for the
maintenance of privately purchased wireless hearing
aids and a ssociated equipment. Steps were being
taken to ensu re that the National Acoustic Laboratories would be better able to meet community
demands for the devices supplied by the Commonwealth.
2 November 1984: The Minister for Health announced that the teletext and videotex decoding devices
for television sets would be exempted from sales tax
for people with medically-certified impaired hearing .

22

Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 1984

Professional Education and Training

25 October 1984: The Minister for Health
announced a $10 000 grant to enable all haemophiliacs in Australia to be tested for a virus
implicated with AIDS .
18 November 1984: State Ministers gave support to
the decision by Federal Government to provide up to
$2.7 million in 1984-85 towards the full cost of blood
screening to be undertaken by the Red Cross on the
introduction of the AIDS screening test. $300 000
would be provided for the setting up of a national
reference centre at Fairfield Hospital in Melbourne
to establish a laboratory as the centre of expertise for
AIDS monitoring, screening tests and quality control
programs. The States agreed to provide information
on AIDS sufferers to a national register of AIDS to be
set up by the Commonwealth.
21 November 1984: The Minister for Health
announced that Miss Ita Buttrose would chair the
AIDS Advisory Committee which had been established to provide two-way communication between
the Federal Government and the Australian
community on AIDS and its implications.

29 May 1984: The Minister for Health and the
Minister for Education and Youth Affairs announced
the establishment of an inter-departmental
committee to examine the question of nurse
education.
21 August 1984: The Federal Government allocated
$280000 to establish an Australian Medical Council,
with effect from 1 January 1986, to accredit
Australian medical schools and courses, to secure
uniform approaches to registration of medical practitioners and to assess the acceptability of overseas
basic qualifications.
24 August 1984: The Federal Government
announced its support in principle for the transfer of
nurse education to colleges of advanced education.
Subject to agreement with the states and territories
as to satisfactory transition and cost-sharing
arrangements, the last intake into hospital-based
courses would occur in 1990, with transfer completed
by 1993. This decision followed consideration by
Cabinet of an inter-departmental committee report
on registered nurse education which considered costs,
and health and education issues, as well as status of
women and employment and industrial relations
issues which could arise from the transfer.
12 October 1984 : The Minister for Health announced a grant of $7 .266 million to the Royal Australian
College of General Practitioners to enable the
College to continue its family medicine program
during 1984-85.

Aboriginal Health
3 July 1984: Janet Layton, the first Aboriginal
woman and the third Aborigine to secure a Second
Division position in the Commonwealth Public
Service, was appointed Assistant Director-General in
charge of the Aboriginal Health Branch.
21 August 1984 : A total of $36 .2 million was
allocated in the Budget to Aboriginal health
programs.
31 August 1984: The Minister for Health announced
that a consultative conference would be held in
September between Department of Health officers
and delegates from Aboriginal medical services and
the National Aboriginal and Islander Health
Organisation, to discuss ways of improving delivery
of health services to the Aboriginal community.

Nursing Homes
30 May 1984: The Minister for Health announced
new Commonwealth guidelines for nursing home
accommodation, altering significantly the conditions
under which new nursing homes would be approved
for Commonwealth benefits or assistance, with community care services for the aged being considered as
possible alternatives.
13 September 1984: The Minister for Health introduced the Health Legislation Amendment Bill which
would enable the payment of Commonwealth
nursing home benefits for patients temporarily
absent from nursing homes. The beds thus temporarily vacated would be available for short-term
respite care patients.
22 February 1985 : Assent was given to the Health
Legislation Amendment Bill 1984 .

Health Research
15 July 1985 : The Minister for Health announced
grants for health research in New South Wales,
Victoria and Western Australia, as part of an allocation to research totalling $272 889 in Australia,
under the Health Service Research a nd Development
Grants Scheme administered by the Department of
Health.
17 August 1984 : The Minister of Health announced
further health research grants for New South Wales
and Victoria, and a grant for research in Australia.
21 August 1984 : The establishment of an Australian
Institute of Health was announced by the Minister
for Health, to conduct research and studies into a
wide range of health issues, with the Government
providing $400 000 in 1984-85 .

AIDS
7 June 1984: The Minister for Health announced
grants of more than $110000 to support projects in
Sydney, Melbourne and Adelaide, on research into
acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) .

23

Health

21 August 1984 : A total of $44 .2 m illion was
allocated in the Budget to medic al research by the
National Health a nd Medica l Re se arch Council
(NH &MRC).
29 Oc tober 1984 : The Mini ster for Hea lth
announced Commonwealth fundin g of mor e than $45
mill ion in the form of ~H&MRC gra nts for 1985 , of
which $26 million would go to individual project
grant applications for 734 projects .

Pharmaceutical Benefits
21 August 1984 : The Federal Government granted
a n across-the-board price increase to pha r ma ceut ica l
manufacturers and wholesalers, equiva len t to five
per cent, to take effect from 1 November.

Register of Med ical Device s
21 August 1984 : The Mini ster for Health announced
that a register of medical dev ices on sale in Australia
would be established, with information on related
problems being collated a nd disseminated by the
Department. Evaluation of th e sa fety a nd effect iveness of high-r isk items prior to marketing a nd the
development of testing facilities wa s env isaged, with
a Budget a llocation of$1.3 million.

Diseases Con tro l Progra m
17 September 1984: The Mini ster for Health and
the Min ister for Educ ation a nd Youth Affairs invited
the participation of St ate and Territory a ut hori t ies in
a national drive to bring measles under control by
1988 , with complete er adica tion as soon as possible
thereafter.
24 September 1984 : Th e Minister for Health
a nnou nced that the Commonwe alth would provide ,
for the con t ro l of mosqu ito -borne di s e a s e s, on a
dollar-for-dollar ba sis to New South Wal es $103 ODD,
to South Australia $36 ODD, to Qu eensland $153000,
to Western Australia $54000 a nd to th e Nor t he rn
Territory $30 000 .
2 Oc to b e r 1984 : The Min ister for Health an no unced
that $208000 had been provided for control of
mosq uito-borne dis ea se s in Victo r ia .

24

Index
Aborigina l Traini ng Pro gram 9
ab originals
em ployment and traini ng 9
health pro gr am s 23
hou sin g fund s for 20
un e mpl oyment 9
welfare , gra nt to 6
see also Na tio na l Abo r igina l and Islander
Health Organization
Acq uire d Immune Defi cien cy Syndrome
A IDS Ad viso ry Co m mittee 23
blood screening 23
gra nts 23
na tional register 23
ado ption 13- I4
access to records 13
Ado p tio n Act 1984, Vic 13-1 4
Ado pt ion of Chi ldren/A me nd me nt Bill
1983, WA 14
Ad ult Mig rant Ed ucation Pro gram (AME P) 16, 17
ch ild care 18
sel f access ce ntres 17
Ad ult Wage Subs idy Scheme (AWSS) 12
affir ma tive action II
aged
acco m modation for I , 4
const r uc tion of hostels gr ant
gra nts fo r proj ects 22
hostel s fo r I
immigrants 5
pen sion increase 3
person al care su bsidy increase
respite care 4
review of sta nda rds of care I
seealso Office of Aged Ca re
Age d or Disa bled Person s Hom es Act I, 4
fu nd ing fo r acco mmo da tio n I
AIDS se: Acq.uired Immune Defi cien cy Syndrome
a p p re nt iceships 9
ad di tio nal places in WA 9
fin anci al ass ista nce for 9
train ing 9
Arti ficial Co nce p tio n Act 1984, NSW 14
Arti ficial Ins eminat ion by Don o r (AID) 14 , 15
Asian migr ants 18
Asch e Co mmittee 14
Australian Brain Foundati on 2
Au stralian Citize nshi p Ame ndment Bill 1983 18
Au stralian Co mm u nity H ealth Associati on 22
Aust ra lian Diab et es Fou ndation 22
Austra lian Housin g Co uncil 20
Austra lian In stitu te of Health 23
Austra lian In stitut e of Multicultural Affai rs
re view of 17
Au stralian Medi cal Associa tion
agreeme nt o n Penington Inqu ir y 2 I
Au stralian Medi cal Co u ncil
accred itat ion ro le 2 :~
Australian Na tio na l Co uncil for th e Blind 22
Austra lian Seco nd Lan gu ag e Pro ficien cy
Rati ng s (AS LPR) 16
ben efits see under social security ben efits
seealso Med icare

blood
screen ing 23
Bu reau of Lab ou r Market Research 10-11
Buttro se, Ita 23
ca rava n pa rk s 7-8
Cha lmers, Do n 15
child care
afte r schoollbefore schoo l services 8
co m mo n wealth/sta te coo pe rat ion 2
facilities 2
gra n ts for 2
subsi dy, Victo ria 8
see also Office o f Child Care
child p rot ection 8
child regugees
report on 2
children
gua rdia nsh ip a nd custody 8
new services fo r 2
o u tside school hours 2
vaca tio n care 2
study of maltreatm ent 8
Children (Eq ua lity of Sta tus) Amendment
Act 1984 , NSW 14
Child re n (Gua rd ians hip a nd Custody)
Act, Vic 8, 13-14
Chi ld re n's Protection Society, Vic
ro le cha nge 8
. Child re n's Serv ices Program 2
work- rel ated da y care facilities 2
citize ns hip syste m 18
Co m m ittee of Inquiry int o Priv ate Practice
Arrangeme nts in Publi c Hospitals 2 I
C hai r ma n 2 1
re po rt tabl ed 2 I
Co mmo n wealth Emp loyme nt Service (CES)
ne w d irector a p po inted 12
priority to lon g-term un emplo yed 12
Co mmonwealth Reh abilit ati on Se rvice (C RS) 5
forward plan 5
Co mm u nity Employment Progrm (CEP)
fun d ing 10
job creation p ro gra ms 10
pa rtici pa tion 10
proj ects for aborigines 9
report o n o pe ra tio n 10
revision of gu ide lines 10
Co m mu nity Health Pr ogram (C H P) 22
co mm unity se rvices
new co m mo nwea lth d epartm ent 6
seealso H om e a nd Co m munity Ca re Pro gram
Co m m uni ty Welfare Act, NSW
partial im pleme nt a tio n 7
Co mm unity Youth Su p po rt Sche me (CYSS)
gra nts 10
report released 10
Co nfere nce of Social Wel fare Min isters
an n ua l, fifte enth 2
Co nnon and Kell y Repo rt , SA 15
Co uncil o n O verseas Pro fessional Q ua lifica tions 19
cr isis acco m mo da tion 20
day ca re centres
gra nts fo r I
wor k-related fac ilities 2
Demack Co mm ittee, Qld
re po rt o n a rti ficial inse mina tio n

15

Department o f Co m m u ui tv Se r vices
grant s to Ii
tran sfers to Ii
di sabl ed
accommod ati on fo r I . 4
aids for ~ 2
ho stels for I
information systems fo r i
gTa n ts for
22
o u t-o f-sc hool hours se rvice H
person al ca re subsidy increase
project gra nts :~
di sease co ntrol
measles 24
mosquito-born e 24

Ii

I:

East T imorcse
resett le me n t claim s Ii
e mb ryo tr an sfe r (ET ) 14
e m p loyme n t a nd tr ainin g
for wom en II
special in itiati ves I I
see a/50 a p p re nt ices hi ps. trainin g
eth n ic press su rvey 18
Fairfield Hospital , l\Ielb ourne
nati on al A I DS referen ce ce nt re 23
Fam ily a nd Co m m u n ity Development Bill, NS W
Family Day Ca re Sche mes
o perating su bsidi es 2
fee reli ef 2
fam ily in come su p p leme nt
cha nges :\
incr eases 3
famil y law 13
Famil y Law Co u nci l
Wat son Co m mi ttee 13
famil y medi cin e program 2 :~
Famil y Relationship Act Amendm ent
Act 1984 , SA 15
Famil y Su p po rt Services Scheme 6
fu ndi ng alloca tion 6
Fert ilization Programmes (Pre se r vation o f
Embryos) A me nd me nt Bill 1984 . SA 15
Fir st H om e O wners Sche me ~U
see also hou sin g
frin ge ben efit s 5
Fr y Co mm ittee Inquiry
recommendati on s 19

haern ophiliacs
viru s testin g 23
hand icapped see u nder d isabled
H andicapped Person s Wel fare Pr ogram
fu nd ing :~
Handi capped Person s Assistan ce Act 3
Handicapped Pro gram s Revi ew :\
health
resea rch g ra nt s 23
health ca re ca rds
health in su ran ce ~1- 2 2
H ealth In suran ce Act
a me nd me nt 2 1
cha nges to e ligibility 3
Health Legislati on Am endment Bill 1984 23
H ealth Se rv ice Research a nd Devel opment
G rants Sche me 23

i

hearing-impaired
d evi ces for 22
Hom e a nd Co m m u n ity Ca re Program (HACC) 6 ,22
home nu rsin g 6
hom e purch ase 20
see a/so hou sing
homeless pe rson s
acco m mo datio n ass ista nce 4,8
H om eless Pe rson s' Assistance Pr ogram
see Su p po rted Acco m mo dation Assistan ce Program
hospitals. public
privat e p ractice in 2 1
hostel s
fo r aged a nd di sabl ed
co ns tru ction gra nts I
p ersonal care subsid y incr ease
resp ite ca re bed s, su bsidy 4
revi ew int o sta nda rds I
hou sin g
cr isis acco m moda tio n 20
e xpe r ime ntal esta te d evelopments 20
fin a nce institution s 20
fo r aborigina ls 20
fo r co m mo n wea lth civil staff 20
fundin g for 20
local co m m u n ity hou sin g 21
low cos t rental 20 , 2 1
public hou sin g 20
re ntal purch ase sche me 20
see a/so home pu rch ase
H ou sin g Assista nce Bill 1984 20
hou sin g industry
Indicati ve Planning Council 20
Human Rights Co m m ission
Discu ssion Paper 13
im migrants
elderly im m igra n ts 5
skilled immigrants 9
spec ial ben e fits 5
women 's refuge service 8
see also m igrants
immigration review pan el 19
Indochinese
ch ild re fugees, rep ort on 2
Indu st rial Relation s Research Ce n tre,
U nive rs ity of NSW II
Infertility (Medical Procedures)
Act 1984 , Vic 15
int e rp retin g services 17
in valid pen sion
tr avellin g medi cal o ffice rs 5
in vitro fertilization (lVF) 14-16
Isolat ed Pati ents' T ra vel a nd
Acco m mo datio n Assista nce Sche me
J enkins. Mich ael 12
job creatio n programs 10
J obs o n Local Road s Pro gram
j uven ile j us tice syste m
cha nges 7
lab our force particip ati on II
lab ou r market
for skilled workers 9
nati on al lon gitudinal survey
p rogram eva lua tio ns II
re po rt publish ed 9
research ce nt res I I
yo u th in II

10

II

22

Layton, Janet 23
Lay ton, Judge Robyn 22
Law Reform Commission
paper on artificial conception 14-15
Lebanese
special entry arrangements 17
legal interpreting service 16
legal status of children 15
Local Community Housing Program 21
low income people
concessions 8
maintenance see National Maintenance Inquiry
Meadows Committee, WA 15
measles 24
medical benefits 22
medical devices register 24
medical fees 21, 22
increases 22
Medicare 21-22
levy threshold raised 2
medical benefits schedule 2
reciprocal arrangements with Italy 2
Medicare Benefits Review Committee 22
Migrant Project Subsidy Scheme 16, 17
Migrant Resource Centre Program 17
migrants
access centres 19
business migrant program 18
guide book 16
grants for welfare services 16
intake for 1984-85 18
language programs for women 18
policy on skilled worker needs 17
resource centre network 17
services survey 16
translator and interpreter services 17
video kits 16, 18
women 18
see also immigrants
Migration Act
amendments 6
Mitchell, Dame Roma
National Aboriginal and Islander
Health Organization 23
National Acoustic Laboratory 22
National Advisory Council on Social Welfare
terms of reference I
National Employment and Training System (NEAT)
report on I I
National Epilepsy Association of Australia 22
National Health Act 22
National Health and Medical Research
Council (NHMRC)
grants for research 24
National Institute for Labour Studies, Flinders
University II
National Maintenance Inquiry 13
agency recommended 13
National Population Council 19
Neighbourhood Houses Scheme 8
Newcastle Housing Information Service 20
nurse education 23
transfer from hospital-based courses 23

nursing homes
accommodation guidelines
benefits 23
new guidelines

23

Occupational Share System (OSS) 9, 18
Office of Aged Care 6
Office of Child Care and the Disabled 6
Overseas Students Charges Amendment Bill 1984
overseas qualifications 19
Parole Orders (Transfer) Act 7
Penalties and Sentences (Youth Attendance
Projects) Acts 8
Penington, Professor David 21
Penington Inquiry see Committee of Inquiry into
Private Practice
Arrangements in Public Hospitals
pensioners
fringe benefits 5
information gathering 5
People in Crisis
accommodation program 8
pharmaceutical benefits
price increases 24
population trends report 19
Prisoners (Interstate Transfer) Act 7
public housing see housing
Rawson, Dr Graeme 14
Red Cross
screening for AIDS 23
refugee settlement scheme 17, 18
remote area allowance 4
rental housing see under housing
residential land
study of stock levels 20-21
respite care program 4
short-term patients 23
retrenchments
special assistance for II
Royal Australian College of General
Practitioners
family medicine program 23
self employment
proposed government assistance 12
senior citizens
centres 2
see also aged
Sex Discrimination Act 1984 II
Shepparton, Vic
ethnic council grant 17
sickness benefit
increase 3
skilled labour
annual survey 17
supply and demand for 9
training 9, 12
Smith, Philippa I
social security glossary 5
social security and repatriation
legislative changes 4
Social Security Appeals Tribunal
changes 5
social security benefits
family income supplement, changes 3

19

for immi gr ants :>
fo r livin g in re mo te a reas 4
free inco me a llowa nce. changes ~
heal th care ca rds. el igibility ~
mcr eases :~
info rmati o n ga thering 5
inva lid pen sion 5
method of pay me lll 6
Soc ial Sec u ri ty Co nspiracy Case 1- 2
Co m missio n of Inquiry es ta blishe d I
Co m missione r. Dam e Rom a Mitchell
soc ial welfa re
glossa ry in Viet na mese 5
Min isters a n n ua l co nfere nce 2
Sta te a nd Territory Co ns ultative
Co m mi ttees. re view of I
Socia l Wel fa re Pol icy Secretariat 6
Special Bro ad castin g Service
teach ing Eng lish program s 17
Spec ial Youth Em ploy me nt T rai n ing
Pro gram (SYET P), cha nges 12
State G ra nts (Ho rne Ca re) Act
provisio n fo r se nior citizens' centres 2
Sta tus of C hildre n Amendmen t Act 1984, Vic 15
stu de nts
overseas inta ke 18-1 9
cha rges fo r overseas st ude n ts 19
Su p po rted Acco m mo da tion Assista nce Program 5
sub-p rogra ms 5, 8
su p po rt ing paren t ben e/it
increase 3
surrogate mo th erhood 15
T en ezak is, Dr Maria 18
trai ning
for- skilled trad es 9
report o n 9
see also a p p re nticesh ips, e m p loyme n t an d trainin g
T u berculosis Act 194 8
a me nd me nt 6
un emplo yed
ne w e nterprise initia tives sche me
you ng wo me n 10

12

un employment ben efit
free in com e a llowa nce, cha nges
increase :~

~

Victorian Co m m u ni ty Foundati on 8
Vietna mese
socia l secu rity an d welfare glossary 5
volun ta ry a nd welfare o rga n isatio ns
grants for acco m mo da tion fo r aged
Wage Pau se Program 10
int erim rep o rt 10
Waller Co m mittee, Vic 15
Wh itte n. Professor Pe te r 19
women
affi rmative action 11
CYSS p roj ects for 10
e m ployme n t an d tr ainin g II
share of CE P project work 10
you ng, u ne m p loyed 10
Wom en 's Emerge ncy Services Pro gr am (WESP)
acco m mo dation fo r 8
assista nce for wom en 's re fu ges 3
see also Sup porte d Accom modation
Assista nce Pro gr am
women's refuge ~
sa lary increases fo r ch ild care wor ke rs 3
Wom en 's Research and Employme n t
In itiatives Pro gram (WRE IP) II
wo r ke rs com pe nsa tio n
ra tes increased 4
yo u ng offenders 7
community-base d alterna tive for 8
programs in NSW 7
yo uth
acco m mo dation for 8
in th e lab our market 11
Youth Servi ces Sche me 4
cr isis acco m mo d ation se rvices 4
ho mel ess you th 4
see also Su pported Accom mo datio n
Assista nce Pro gram
Yout h Acco m modatio n Services Pro gr am (YAS P)

2

5

Diary of Social
Legislation and Policy
This is the fifth in a series of annual publications produced by the Australian Institute of Famil y Studies in
co-operation with th e In stitute of App lied Economic
and Social Research , Un ive rsity of Melbourne, (u ntil
the 1983 issue), th e National Institute of Econ omic and
Industry Reaserch , Melbourne (fro m this issue), and
the Social Welfare Research Centre, University of New
South Wales .
The Diary summarises the legislative and administrative changes made by the Commonwealth government
in th e areas of social security and welfare, employment, famil y law, immigration, housing and health,
and th e main polic y changes at State level in th e fields
of social secu rity, welfare and adoption, during 1984.
Other Diaries in this ongoing series are for the years
1980 ,1981 ,1982 and 1983.
The series follo ws the format of earlier diaries within
th e books titled Public expenditure and social policy in Australia (Vols I and II) prepared by Helen Ferber of the
Institute of Economic and Social Research, which
cover the years 1972 to 1978. Since there is a year' s gap
between the end of the Public expenditures volumes
a nd th e beginning of the present series, each of the
first three issue s summarises one aspect of social policy
for the year 1979 . The 1980 Diary covers immigration ;
that for 1981 covers social security and welfare; and
the 1982 issue covers health.
Available from : Australian Institute of Family Studies
300 Queen Street
Melbourne Victoria 3000
Telephone: (03) 6086888

r

The Dim ) oI Social / .I'gislalio/l and Polu» su m ma r ises th e
le gisla tive and ad m in istra tive cha nges made by th e
Commonwe a lth go vernment in social secu r ity a nd welfare . e m p loy me n t. fam ily la w. reprodu ctiv e techn o logy. immigration. housing. and health . T he m ain
po licy cha nges a t State leve l fo r socia l sec u r ity a nd welfa re. adoption and reproductive te chnolog y a re also
co ve re d .
The Dim ). produ ced since 198 0 as part o f a co n tin ui ng
series, is co m p iled as a co-o pera tive venture by three
resea r ch institu tio ns wh ose wo rk e nco m p asses th ese
areas of po licy co nce rn .

NIEIR

Ii

National In stitute o f Eco no mic and Ind us try Rese a rch .
582 St Kilda Rd
Melbourne Vic 3054

I

Australian In stitute of Fam ily Studies
300 Queen SI.
Melbo u rile Vic :WOO

I

~

Soc ia l Wel fare Resea rch Ce nt re
Un ive rsity or Ne w So uth Wales
Kens ington NSW 20 33

